
Revised September 2000

Forest Products
Conservation &
Recycling

Personnel Directory

United States
Department of
Agriculture

Forest Service

Forest
Products
Laboratory

Technology
Marketing
Unit



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
September 2000 
  
 
A limited number of copies of this directory have been printed.  If you need additional copies, feel free to reproduce 
them.  The directory is also available as a PDF document for viewing or printing from the Forest Products 
Laboratory’s website (http://www.fpl.fs.fed.us/documnts/2000FPCRdirectory.pdf). 
 
The Forest Products Laboratory is maintained in cooperation with the University of Wisconsin. 
 
The United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, 
national origin, gender, religion, age, disability, political beliefs, sexual orientation, or marital or familial status.  (Not all prohibited bases apply 
to all programs.)  Persons with disabilities who require alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, large print, 
audiotape, etc.) should contact the USDA’s TARGET Center at (202) 720–2600 (voice and TDD).  To file a complaint of discrimination, write 
USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, Room 326–W, Whitten Building, 14th and Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, DC 20250–9410, or 
call (202) 720–5694 (voice and TDD).  USDA is an equal employment opportunity employer. 
 
 
 

Printed on recycled paper. 



 

 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

i 

3UHIDFH
 

Within the State and Private Forestry branch of the USDA Forest Service, the Forest Products 
Conservation and Recycling (FPC&R) staff is a highly specialized group of technical professionals with 
particular expertise in processing, converting, and adapting forest resources into goods and services.  
These professionals are also present in other Federal programs such as USDA’s Extension programs and 
the Department of Interior’s Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA).  However, the largest pool of professionals 
lies within the State governments for utilization and marketing (U&M) of their forest resources. 
 
Many traditional U&M programs foster resource conservation by helping timber harvesters, 
manufacturers, and users of forest products to be as efficient and effective as possible.  This is done by 
providing technical assistance and recommendations for improvement.  Where warranted, companies are 
advised to seek the additional services of private sector consultants.  In addition to these traditional U&M 
programs, economic development, small-diameter and underutilized species, recycling, special forest  
products, and value-added product processing are being emphasized. 
 
It is the mission of the FPC&R Program to 
 

Encourage and facilitate conservation of forest resources in their conversion and adaptation 
to products and services that meet the needs of people and improve their economic well-being. 

 
Our vision is: 
 

FPC&R personnel will serve as a cadre of professionals who encourages ecologically sound 
forest products utilization practices and seeks to perpetuate healthy, vigorous forests for future 
generations. 

 
This directory has been assembled and updated by the FPC&R Technology Marketing Unit at the Forest 
Products Laboratory (FPL) to assist each of us in our networking.  Our intent has been to make this 
document as accurate as possible and we solicit your support in keeping it up to date.  A copy will be 
available online via FPL’s website (http://www.fpl.fs.fed.us/) under the category “Other Resources.”  We 
will periodically update the online copy, so please notify us of any changes that need to be made.  We 
look forward to working with each of you in your forest products conservation and recycling efforts. 
 
 

)3&	5 7HFKQRORJ\ 0DUNHWLQJ 8QLW 6WDII
 
  



 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

ii 

&RQWHQWV
 
 
WASHINGTON OFFICE 

Cooperative Forestry Staff.......................1 
 
 
FOREST PRODUCTS LABORATORY  

FPC&R Technology Marketing Unit .........2 
 
 
FIELD LOCATIONS  

FPC&R Specialists ..................................3 
Rural Community Assistance 

Coordinators.........................................5 
National Wood In Transportation 

Information Center................................7 
Timber Bridge Research Program...........7 

 
 
NORTHEASTERN AREA STATE & PRIVATE 
FORESTRY 

Program Direction ...................................8 
 
 
COOPERATIVE STATE RESEARCH AND 
EXTENSION AND EDUCATION 
SERVICE/NRE ...........................................9 
 
 
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS  

Points of Contact .....................................9 
 
 
OTHER SOURCES OF INFORMATION ..10 
 
 
STATE/TERRITORY 

Alabama................................................12 
Alaska ...................................................13 
Arizona..................................................14 
Arkansas ...............................................15 
California ...............................................16 
Colorado................................................17 
Connecticut ...........................................18 
Delaware ...............................................19 
Florida ...................................................20 
Georgia .................................................21 
Guam ....................................................22 

STATE/TERRITORY (con.)  
Hawaii ...................................................22 
Idaho.....................................................23 
Illinois....................................................24 
Indiana..................................................25 
Iowa ......................................................26 
Kansas..................................................27 
Kentucky ...............................................28 
Louisiana ..............................................29 
Maine ....................................................30 
Maryland ...............................................31 
Massachusetts ......................................32 
Michigan ...............................................33 
Minnesota .............................................34 
Mississippi.............................................36 
Missouri ................................................37 
Montana................................................38 
Nebraska ..............................................39 
Nevada .................................................40 
New Hampshire ....................................41 
New Jersey ...........................................42 
New Mexico ..........................................43 
New York...............................................44 
North Carolina.......................................46 
North Dakota.........................................47 
Ohio ......................................................48 
Oklahoma .............................................49 
Oregon..................................................50 
Pennsylvania.........................................51 
Puerto Rico ...........................................52 
Rhode Island.........................................52 
South Carolina ......................................53 
South Dakota ........................................55 
Tennessee ............................................56 
Texas ....................................................57 
Utah ......................................................58 
Vermont ................................................59 
Virginia..................................................60 
Virgin Islands ........................................61 
Washington...........................................61 
West Virginia.........................................62 
Wisconsin .............................................63 
Wyoming...............................................64 

 
 
INDEX OF PERSONNEL .........................65 



 

 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

iii 

6WDWHV�7HUULWRULHV�E\�$UHD�5HJLRQ
 
 
NORTHEASTERN AREA  
(Website: http://www.fs.fed.us/na) 

Connecticut..........................................18 
Delaware..............................................19 
Illinois...................................................24 
Indiana................................................ 25 
Iowa .....................................................26 
Maine...................................................30 
Maryland ..............................................31 
Massachusetts.....................................32 
Michigan ..............................................33 
Minnesota ............................................34 
Missouri ...............................................37 
New Hampshire ...................................41 
New Jersey ..........................................42 
New York .............................................44 
Ohio .....................................................48 
Pennsylvania........................................51 
Rhode Island........................................52 
Vermont ...............................................59 
West Virginia........................................62 
Wisconsin ............................................63 

 

REGION 1 (Northern Region) 
(Website: http://www.fs.fed.us/r1) 

Montana...............................................38 
North Dakota........................................47 

 

REGION 2 (Rocky Mountain Region) 
(Website: http://www.fs.fed.us/r2) 

Colorado ..............................................17 
Kansas.................................................27 
Nebraska .............................................39 
South Dakota .......................................55 
Wyoming..............................................64 

 
REGION 3 (Southwestern Region) 
(Website: http://www.fs.fed.us/r3) 

Arizona ................................................14 
New Mexico .........................................43 

 
REGION 4 (Intermountain Region) 
(Website: http://www.fs.fed.us/r4) 

Idaho....................................................23 
Nevada ................................................40 
Utah.....................................................58 

REGION 5 (Pacific Southwest Region) 
(Website: http://www.r5.fs.fed.us) 

California .............................................16 
Guam ..................................................22 
Hawaii..................................................22 

 

REGION 6 (Pacific Northwest Region) 
(Website: http://www.fs.fed.us/r6) 

Oregon ................................................50 
Washington .........................................61 

 

REGION 8 (Southern Region) 
(Website: http://www.r8web.com) 

Alabama ..............................................12 
Arkansas .............................................15 
Florida .................................................20 
Georgia ...............................................21 
Kentucky..............................................28 
Louisiana .............................................29 
Mississippi ...........................................36 
North Carolina .....................................46 
Oklahoma............................................49 
South Carolina.....................................53 
Tennessee...........................................56 
Texas...................................................57 
Virginia ................................................60 

 

REGION 9 (Eastern Region) 
(Website: http://www.fs.fed.us/r9) 

See Northeastern Area  for states. 
 

REGION 10 (Alaska Region) 
(Website: http://www.fs.fed.us/r10) 

Alaska .................................................13  
 

INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE OF 
TROPICAL FORESTRY 
(Website: http://www.fs.fed.us/global/iitf) 

Puerto Rico..........................................53 
Virgin Islands.......................................61 



 

1 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�
:DVKLQJWRQ�2IILFH�

6WDWH�	�3ULYDWH�)RUHVWU\�²�&RRSHUDWLYH�)RUHVWU\�6WDII�
��
 
 Mailing Address: USDA Forest Service 
  Attn: Cooperative Forestry – plus Person’s Name 
  P.O. Box 96090 
  Washington, DC  20090–6090 
 
 Website: http://www.fs.fed.us/cooperativeforestry/ 
 Phone No.: See below 
 Fax No.: (202) 205–0975 or 1271 
 

- - - - 
 
Larry Payne  
Director 
Phone:  (202) 205–1389 
E-mail:  lpayne@fs.fed.us 
 
Vacant  (vice Ruth McWilliams) 
Assistant Director, Program Operations 
Phone:  (202) 205– 
E-mail:   
 

Resource Conservation & Community 
Development Program Coordinators: 

Vacant (vice John Sebelius) 
Phone:   
E-mail:   
 
Susan L. Odell  
Rural Development Coordinator 
Phone:  (202) 205–1385 
E-mail:  sodell01@fs.fed.us 
 
Steve Yaddof  
Rural Development Specialist 
Phone:  (202) 205–1386 
E-mail:  syaddof@fs.fed.us 

 
 



2 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�
)RUHVW�3URGXFWV�/DERUDWRU\�

6WDWH�	�3ULYDWH�)RUHVWU\�²�)3&	5�7HFKQRORJ\�0DUNHWLQJ�8QLW�
��
 
 Mailing address: FPC&R Technology Marketing Unit 
  Forest Products Laboratory 
  One Gifford Pinchot Dr. 
  Madison, WI  53705–2398 
 
 Website: http://www.fpl.fs.fed.us/tmu 
 Phone No.: See below 
 Fax No.: (608) 231–9592 or 9395 
 

- - - - 
 
Susan LeVan–Green  
Program Manager 
Phone:  (608) 231–9518 
E-mail: slevan@fs.fed.us 
 
Gerry L. Jackson  
Marketing Specialist 
Phone:  (608) 231–9492 
E-mail:  gjackson01@fs.fed.us 
 
Mark Knaebe 
Roundwood Coordinator 
Phone:  (608) 231–9422 
E-mail: mknaebe@fs.fed.us 
 
Jean Livingston 
Communications Specialist 
Phone:  (608) 231–9242 
E-mail: jmlivingston@fs.fed.us 
 
Kathleen C. Walker  
Program Assistant 
Phone:  (608) 231–9504 
E-mail: kcwalker@fs.fed.us 
 

John R. (Rusty) Dramm  
Utilization Specialist 
Phone:  (608) 231–9326 
E-mail: jdramm@fs.fed.us 
 
Rick Bergman 
Chemical Engineer 
Phone:  (608) 231–9422 
E-mail: rbergman@fs.fed.us 
 
Adele M. Olstad  
Computer Assistant 
Phone:  (608) 231–9329 
E-mail: aolstad@fs.fed.us 
 
John I. Zerbe 
Volunteer  (FPL Retiree) 
Phone:  (608) 231–9353 
E-mail: jzerbe@fs.fed.us 



 

3 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�
)LHOG�/RFDWLRQV�

)3&	5�6SHFLDOLVWV�
��
 
 
1RUWKHDVWHUQ�$UHD�
 
Steve Bratkovich  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
1992 Folwell Ave. 
St. Paul, MN  55108 
Phone:  (651) 649–5246 
Fax:  (651) 649–5238 
E-mail:  sbratkovich@fs.fed.us 
 
Edward T. Cesa  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
180 Canfield St. 
Morgantown, WV  26505 
Phone:  (304) 285–1530 
Fax:  (304) 285–1505 
E-mail:  ecesa@fs.fed.us 
 
Dean Huber  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
P.O. Box 640 
271 Mast Rd. 
Durham, NH  03824 
Phone:  (603) 868–7689 
Fax:  (603) 868–7604 
E-mail:  dwhuber@fs.fed.us 
 

5HJLRQV���	�� 
 
Keith Schnare  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
Federal Office Bldg. 
324 25th St. 
Ogden, UT  84401 
Phone:  (801) 625–5370 
Fax:  (801) 625–5716 
E-mail:  kschnare@fs.fed.us 
 

5HJLRQ�� 
 
Vacant → Contact Bob Dettmann  
Rural Community Assistance Coordinator 
(See page 5.) 

5HJLRQ�� 
 
George C. Martinez 
Rural Development Specialist 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
517 Gold Ave., SW 
Albuquerque, NM  87102 
Phone:  (505) 842–3344 
Fax:  (505) 842–3806 
E-mail:  gcmartinez@fs.fed.us 
 

5HJLRQ�� 
 
Bruce Goines  
RCA Program Manager 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
1323 Club Dr. 
Vallejo, CA  94592 
Phone:  (707) 562–8910 
Fax:  (707) 562–9050 
E-mail:  bgoines@fs.fed.us 
 
Von Helmuth  
Wood Products/Rural Development Specialist 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
1323 Club Dr. 
San Francisco, CA  94592 
Phone:  (707) 562–8911 
Fax:  (707) 562–9050 
E-mail:  vhelmuth@fs.fed.us 
 

5HJLRQ���
 
William W. von Segen  
Wood Products/Rural Development Specialist 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
333 SW. 1st Ave. 
P.O. Box 3623 
Portland, OR  97208 
Phone:  (503) 808–2348 
Fax:  (503) 808–2339 
E-mail:  wvonsegen@fs.fed.us 
 



4 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�
)LHOG�/RFDWLRQV�

)3&	5�6SHFLDOLVWV��FRQ���
��
 
 
5HJLRQ�� 
 
Karen M. Kenna  
Marketing Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
1720 Peachtree Rd., NW. 
Atlanta, GA  30367 
Phone:  (404) 347–7206 
Fax:  (404) 347–2776 
E-mail:  kkenna@fs.fed.us 
 

5HJLRQ��� 
 
Alan Vandiver  
Program Leader—FPC&R, WIT & Urban Forestry 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
3301 “C” St., Suite 522 
Anchorage, AK  99503–3956 
Phone:  (907) 271–2550 
Fax:  (907) 271–2897 
E-mail:  avandiver@fs.fed.us 
 



 

5 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�
)LHOG�/RFDWLRQV�

5XUDO�&RPPXQLW\�$VVLVWDQFH�&RRUGLQDWRUV �
��
 

Website:  http://www.fs.fed.us/spf/coop/rca.htm 
 
 
1RUWKHDVWHUQ�$UHD 

Lew R. McCreery  
Program Leader 
Rural Development/RC&D 
USDA Forest Service 
180 Canfield St. 
Morgantown, WV  26505 
Phone:  (304) 285–1538 
Fax:  (304) 285–1505 
E-mail:  lmccreery@fs.fed.us 
 

5HJLRQ�� 

Dean Graham  
Rural Development Program Leader 
USDA Forest Service 
200 East Broadway 
Missoula, MT  59806 
Phone:  (406) 329–3230 
Fax:  (406) 329–3132 
E-mail:  dcgraham@fs.fed.us 
 

5HJLRQ�� 

Bob Dettmann  
Rural Development and 

Utilization & Marketing Specialist 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
740 Simms St. 
Golden, CO  80401 
Phone:  (303) 275–5741 
Fax:  (303) 275–5754 
E-mail:  bdettmann@fs.fed.us 
 

5HJLRQ�� 
 
George C. Martinez  
USDA Forest Service 
517 Gold Ave., SW. 
Albuquerque, NM  87102 
Phone:  (505) 842–3344 
Fax:  (505) 842–3806 
E-mail:  gcmartinez@fs.fed.us 

5HJLRQ�� 

Paul Ries  
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
Federal Bldg. 
324 25th St. 
Ogden, UT  84401 
Phone:  (801) 625–5189 
Fax:  (801) 625–5716 
E-mail:  pries@fs.fed.us 
 

5HJLRQ�� 

Bruce Goines  
RCA Program Manager 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
1323 Club Dr. 
Vallejo, CA  94592 
Phone:  (707) 562–8910 
Fax:  (707) 562–9054 
E-mail:  bgoines@fs.fed.us 
 

5HJLRQ�� 

Ron Saranich  
Community Development Coordinator 
USDA Forest Service 
333 SW. 1st Ave. 
Portland, OR  97208–3623 
Phone:  (503) 808–2346 
Fax:  (503) 808–2339 
E-mail:  rsaranich@fs.fed.us 
 



6 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�
)LHOG�/RFDWLRQV�

5XUDO�&RPPXQLW\�$VVLVWDQFH�&RRUGLQDWRUV��FRQ���
��
 
 
5HJLRQ�� 

Alan Pigg 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
1720 Peachtree Rd., NW., Suite 850S 
Atlanta, GA  30309 
Phone:  (404) 347–7486 
Fax:  (404) 347–2776 
E-mail:  apigg@fs.fed.us 
 

5HJLRQ�� 

Frank Koenig  
USDA Forest Service 
180 Canfield St. 
Morgantown, WV  26505 
Phone:  (304) 285–1574 
Fax:  (304) 285–1505 
E-mail:  fkoenig@fs.fed.us 
 

5HJLRQ��� 

Steve Bush  
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
3301 “C” St., Suite 522 
Anchorage, AK  99503–3956 
Phone:  (907) 271–2519 
Fax:  (907) 271–2897 
E-mail:  sbush@fs.fed.us 
 

,,7)�7URSLFDO�,QVWLWXWH 

Vacant→Contact Terry Hoffman (Acting) 
USDA Forest Service 
P.O. Box 25000 
San Juan, PR  00928–2500 
Phone:  (787) 766–5335 
Fax:  (787) 766–6302 
E-mail:  thoffman@fs.fed.us 
 



 

7 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�
)LHOG�/RFDWLRQV�

1DWLRQDO�:RRG�,Q�7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ�,QIRUPDWLRQ�&HQWHU �
� 
 
 Mailing address: National Wood In Transportation Information Center 
  USDA Forest Service 
  180 Canfield St. 
  Morgantown, WV  26505 
 
 Website: http://www.fs.fed.us/na/wit 
 Phone No.: See below 
 FAX No.: (304) 285–1587 
 

- - - - 
 
Edward T. Cesa  
Program Director 
Phone:  (304) 285–1530 
E-mail:  ecesa@fs.fed.us 
 

Chris Grant  
Staff Assistant 
Phone:  (304) 285–1593 
E-mail:  cgrant@fs.fed.us 
 

 
Merv Eriksson  
Structural Engineer 
Missoula Technology and Development Center 
Bldg. 1, Fort Missoula 
Missoula, MT  59801 
Phone:  (406) 329–3147 
Fax:  (406) 329–3384 
E-mail:  meriksson@fs.fed.us 
 
 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�
)LHOG�/RFDWLRQV�

7LPEHU�%ULGJH�5HVHDUFK�3URJUDP�
� 
 

Website:  http://www.fpl.fs.fed.us/wit/ 
 
James P. Wacker  
General Engineer 
USDA Forest Service 
Forest Products Laboratory 
One Gifford Pinchot Dr. 
Madison, WI  53705–2398 
Phone:  (608) 231–9229 
Fax:  (608) 231–9303 
E-mail:  jwacker@fs.fed.us 



8 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�
1RUWKHDVWHUQ�$UHD�6WDWH�	�3ULYDWH�)RUHVWU\ �

3URJUDP�'LUHFWLRQ��
��
 

Website:  http://www.fs.fed.us/na/ 
 
Kenneth H. Knauer  
Deputy Area Director 
Forest Service, USDA 
11 Campus Blvd., Suite 200 
Newtown Square, PA  19073 
Phone:  (610) 557–4103 
Fax:  (610) 557–4177 
E-mail:  kknauer@fs.fed.us 
 
Lew R. McCreery  
Program Leader 
Rural Development/RC&D 
USDA Forest Service 
180 Canfield St. 
Morgantown, WV  26505 
Phone:  (304) 285–1538 
Fax:  (304) 285–1505 
E-mail:  lmccreery@fs.fed.us 
 
Al Steele  
Acting Director 
USDA Forest Service 
Wood Education and Resource Center 
301 Hardwood Lane 
Princeton, WV  24740 
Phone:  (304) 487–1510 
Fax:  (304) 487–6661 
E-mail:  asteele@fs.fed.us 



 

9 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

8�6��'HSDUWPHQW�RI�$JULFXOWXUH�
&RRSHUDWLYH�6WDWH�5HVHDUFK�DQG�

([WHQVLRQ�DQG�(GXFDWLRQ�6HUYLFH�15(�
��
 

Website:  http://www.reeusda.gov/ 
 
 
Catalino A. Blanche  (Note:  A directory of Cooperative Extension 
National Program Leader  Service Personnel in Forest 
USDA CSREES Natural Resources and Environment  Management and Wood Products 
Mail Stop 2210  is available by contacting Dr. Blanche.) 
1400 Independence Ave., SW 
Washington, DC  20250–2210 
Phone:  (202) 401–4190 
Fax:  (202) 401–1706 
E-mail:  cblanche@reeusda.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8�6��'HSDUWPHQW�RI�,QWHULRU�
%XUHDX�RI�,QGLDQ�$IIDLUV�

3RLQWV�RI�&RQWDFW�
��
 

Website:  http://www.doi.gov/bureau-indian-affairs.html 
 

 
&HQWUDO�2IILFH 
 
Bill Downes  
Division of Forestry 
Bureau of Indian Affairs 
1849 C Street NW—MS–4513–MIB 
Washington, DC  20240–0001 
Phone:  (202) 208–4837 
Fax:  (202) 208–7937 
E-mail:  billdownes@bia.gov 
 

(Note:  Visit BIA’s website for a listing of 
 Regional agencies.) 
 



10 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

2WKHU�6RXUFHV�RI�,QIRUPDWLRQ�
��
 
The following list is for information only.  It is not intended to be complete; these are just a few of the 
sources that the Technology Marketing Unit has found to be helpful. 
 
Forest Products Laboratory (FPL)  
Attn: Public Affairs (for general inquiries) or 

Information Services (for publications) 
One Gifford Pinchot Dr. 
Madison, WI  53705–2398 
Phone:  (608) 231–9200; (608) 231–9544 (TTY) 
Fax:  (608) 231–9592 
E-mail: 
mailroom_forest_products_laboratory@fs.fed.us 
Website:  http://www.fpl.fs.fed.us/ 
 
Manufacturing Extension Partnership  
Building 301, Room C100 
National Institute of Standards and Technology  
Gaithersburg, NC  20899-0001 
Phone:  (301) 975–5020 
Fax:  (301) 963–6556 
E-mail: mepinfo@micf.nist.gov 
Website:  http://www.mep.nist.gov 
 
Natural Resources Conservation Service  
Attn: Conservation Communications Staff 
P.O. Box 2890 
Washington, DC  20013 
Phone:  (202) 720–3210 
Website:  http://www.nrcs.usda.gov 
Links include: 
• Regional Offices 

(www.nrcs.usda.gov/NRCSregn.html) 
• State Offices 

(www.nrcs.usda.gov/NRCstate.html) 
• Resource Conservation and Community 

Development Division  (Note: This site 
includes links to RC&D Council sites as well 
as a team member directory.)  
(www.nhq.nrcs.usda.gov/RCCD/homepag3.htm) 

 
USDA Rural Development  
Stop 0705 
1400 Independence Ave., SW 
Washington, DC  20250–0705 
Phone:  (202) 720–4323 
Fax:  (202) 690–0311 
Website:  http://www.rurdev.usda.gov/ 
(Information is also available from your nearest 
USDA Rural Development State or local office.  
Consult your phone directory for the number.) 

Dan Len  
Small Diameter & Underutilized Species Project 
USDA  Forest Service 
2150 Centre Ave., Bldg. A–Suite 343 
Ft. Collins, CO  80526–1891 
Phone:  (970) 295–5751 
Fax:  (970) 295–5755 
E-mail:  dlen@fs.fed.us 
 
Rural Information Center  
National Agriculture Library, Rm. 304 
1301 Baltimore Ave. 
Beltsville, MD  20705–2351 
Phone:  (301) 504-5547 
Toll free:  1–800–633–7701 
E-mail:  ric@nal.usda.gov 
Website:  http://www.nal.usda.gov/ric/ 
 
Wood Education and Resource Center  
(Formerly the Robert C. Byrd Hardwood 
Technology Center) 
301 Hardwood Lane 
Princeton, WV  24740 
Phone:  (304) 487–1510 
Toll free:  1–888–297–3287 
Fax:  (304) 487–6661 
E-mail:  education@werc-hdw.com 
Website:  http://www.werc-hdw.com/ 
 
Federal Laboratory Consortium (FLC)  
Mr. Frank Koos (FLC Locator) 
FLC Management Support Office 
950 N. Kings Hwy., Suite 208 
Cherry Hill, NJ  08034 
Phone:  (609) 667–7727 
Fax:  (609) 667–8009 
E-mail:  fkoos@utrsmail.com 
Website:  http://www.fedlabs.org/ 
 
Steve Shook’s Directory of Forest Products, 
Wood Science, & Marketing  
Website:  http://www.forestdirectory.com/ 
(Contains contact links to the forest products 
industry, forest products, wood science and 
technology, wood engineering, forest products 
marketing, wood industry associations, wood 
industry consultants, wood industry data sources, 
and wood products-based research institutions.) 
 



 

11 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

2WKHU�6RXUFHV�RI�,QIRUPDWLRQ��FRQ���
��
 
Expertise is also available at other Forest Service field offices.  Several offices are listed below, along with 
names of contact persons, extension numbers (in parentheses), and areas of expertise.  Websites for the 
research stations can be accessed via the USDA Forest Service National Headquarters’ Programs & Staff 
webpage (http://www.fs.fed.us/links/other.shtml) under the category “Research and Development.”  This 
page also includes links to National Forests by map, State, Region, or name; State and Private Forestry; 
Staffs and Programs; International Programs; and Cooperators and Associations. 
 
 
North Central Research Station  
1992 Folwell Ave. 
St. Paul, MN  55108 
Phone:  (651) 649–5133 
Fax:  (651) 649–5140 

Ron Hackett —Forest inventory and analysis 
E-mail:  rhackett@fs.fed.us 

 
Northeastern Research Station  
Forestry Sciences Laboratory 
241 Mercer Springs Rd. 
Princeton, WV  24740 
Phone:  (304) 431–2700 
Fax:  (304) 431–2772 

John Baumgras  (2701)—Hardwood harvesting 
E-mail:  jbaumgras@fs.fed.us 
Edward Thomas  (2703)—Hardwood processing 
E-mail:  ethomas@fs.fed.us 
Jan Wiedenbeck  (2708)—Hardwood processing 
E-mail:  jwiedenbeck@fs.fed.us 
David Emanuel (2737)—Import/export 
E-mail:  demanuel@fs.fed.us 

 
Pacific Northwest Research Station 
Forestry Sciences Laboratory 
1221 SW Yamhill, Suite 200 
Portland, OR  97205 
Phone:  (503) 808–2000 
Fax:  (503) 808–2020 

Susan Willits  (2066)—Softwood recovery 
E-mail:  swillits@fs.fed.us 
Jamie Barbour  (2074)—Softwood recovery 
E-mail:  jbarbour01@fs.fed.us 
Eini Lowell  (2072)—Softwood recovery 
E-mail:  elowell@fs.fed.us 

 
Pacific Northwest Research Station  
Forestry Sciences Laboratory 
3200 SW Jefferson Way 
Corvallis, OR  97331 
Phone:  (541) 750–7250 
Fax:  (541) 750–7329 or 758–7760 

David Brooks  (7416)—Economics 
E-mail:  dbrooks01@fs.fed.us 

Southern Research Station  
VPI & State University 

Brooks Forest Products Center 
1650 Ramble Rd. 
Blacksburg, VA  24061–0503 
Phone:  (540) 231–4016 
Fax:  (540) 231–8868 

Philip Araman  (5341)—Tree evaluation, wood 
processing, and wood recycling 
E-mail:  paraman@fs.fed.us 

 
Southern Research Station  
G.W. Andrews Forestry Sciences Laboratory 
520 Devall Dr. 
Auburn, AL  36849–5418 
Phone:  (334) 887–8700 
Fax:  (334) 821–0037 

Bob Rummer (4518)—Harvesting 
E-mail:  rrummer@fs.fed.us 

 
Southern Research Station  
Alexandria Forestry Center 
2500 Shreveport Hwy. 
Pineville, LA  71360 
Phone:  (318) 473–7268 
Fax:  (318) 473–7246 

Timothy G. Rials  (7274)—Utilization 
E-mail:  trials@fs.fed.us 

 
Missoula Technology & Development Center  
Bldg. 1, Fort Missoula 
Missoula, MT  59804 
Phone:  (406) 329–3900 
Fax:  (406) 329–3719 
Website: http://svinet2.fs.fed.us/eng/techdev/mtdc.htm 
 
San Dimas Technology & Development Center  
444 E. Bonita Ave. 
San Dimas, CA  91773 
Phone:  (909) 599–1267 
Fax:  (909) 592–2309 
Website: http://svinet2.fs.fed.us/eng/techdev/sdtdc.htm 
 



12 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

$ODEDPD 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU� 
 
Timothy C. Boyce  
Alabama Forestry Commission 
513 Madison Ave. 
P.O. Box 302550 
Montgomery, AL  36130–2550 
Phone:  (334) 240–9304 
Fax:  (334) 240–9390 
E-mail:  boyceT@forestry.state.al.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Jim Gober  
Coordinator, Mktg. & Economic Development 
Alabama Forestry Commission 
6650 Old Hwy. 31 N. 
Gardendale, AL  35071 
Phone:  (205) 631–2552 
Fax:  (205) 631–9128 
E-mail:  goberj@forestry.state.al.us 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Honorio F. Carino  
Auburn University 
School of Forestry and Wildlife Services 
108 M. White Smith Hall 
Auburn, AL  36849–5418 
Phone:  (334) 844–1090 
Fax:  (334) 844–1084 
E-mail:  carino@forestry.auburn.edu  
 

5HJLRQDO�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
William Hubbard  
Warnell School of Forest Resources, Rm. 4–402 
University of Georgia 
Athens, GA  30602–4356 
Phone:  (706) 542–7813 
Fax:  (706) 542–3342 
E-mail:  whubbard@uga.edu 
 
 
86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Karen M. Kenna  
Marketing Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
1720 Peachtree Rd., NW. 
Atlanta, GA  30367 
Phone:  (404) 347–7206 
Fax:  (404) 347–2776 
E-mail:  kkenna@fs.fed.us 
 



 

13 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

$ODVND 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Jeffrey J. Jahnke  
Division of Forestry 
Alaska Department of Natural Resources 
550 W. Seventh Ave., Suite 1450 
Anchorage, AK  99501–3566 
Phone: (907) 269–8474 (Anchorage) 

(907) 465–3379 (Juneau) 
Fax: (907) 269–8931 (Anchorage) 
 (907) 586–3113 (Juneau) 
E-mail:  jeff_jahnke@dnr.state.ak.us  
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Dan Parrent  
Forest Products Specialist 
Juneau Economic Development Council (JEDC) 
204 Siginaka Way 
Sitka, AK  99835–7316 
Phone:  (907) 747–5688 
Fax:  (907) 747–4331 
E-mail: dparrent@ptialaska.net 
 
Michael Johnson  
Economic Development Specialist 
Dept. of Community & Economic Development 
550 W. Seventh Ave., Suite 1770 
Anchorage, AK  99801–3510 
Phone:  (907) 269–8112 
Fax:  (907) 269–8125 
E-mail:  michael_johnson@dced.state.ak.us 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Robert A. Wheeler  
Resource Development Specialist 
Alaska Cooperative Extension 
University of Alaska—Fairbanks 
P.O. Box 756180 
Fairbanks, AK  99775–6180 
Phone:  (907) 474–6356 
Fax:  (907) 474–5139 
E-mail:  ffraw@aurora.alaska.edu 
 
Bob Gorman  
Resource Development Specialist 
Alaska Cooperative Extension 
2221 E. Northern Lights Blvd., Suite 118 
Anchorage, AK  99508–4143 
Phone:  (907) 786–6323 
Fax:  (907) 786–6312 
E-mail:  ffrfg@uaf.edu  

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Alan Vandiver  
Program Leader—FPC&R, WIT & Urban Forestry 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
3301 “C” St., Suite 522 
Anchorage, AK  99503–3956 
Phone:  (907) 271–2550 
Fax:  (907) 271–2897 
E-mail:  avandiver@fs.fed.us 
 

2WKHU�6RXUFHV�RI�,QIRUPDWLRQ�

The Sitka Wood Utilization Center 
USDA Forest Service 
Pacific Northwest Research Station 
204 Siginaka Way 
Sitka, AK  99835–7316 
Phone:  (907) 747–4308 
Fax:  (907) 747-4307 
Contacts: 
 Ken Kilborn —Team Leader 
 E-mail:  kakilborn@fs.fed.us 
 Linda Christian —Forester 
 Phone:  (907) 747–4311 
 E-mail:  lchristian@fs.fed.us 
 Dave Nicholls —Forest Products Technologist 
 Phone:  (907) 747–4312 
 E-mail:  dlnicholls@fs.fed.us 
 Peter Tsournos —Research Economist 
 Phone:  (907) 747–4310 
 E-mail:  ptsournos@fs.fed.us 
 Bridget Kauffman —Support Services Specialist 
 Phone:  (907) 747–4309 
 E-mail:  bridgetkauffman@fs.fed.us 
 
 



14 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

$UL]RQD 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
T. Michael Hart  
Arizona State Land Department 
1616 West Adams 
Phoenix, AZ  85007 
Phone:  (602) 542–2515 
Fax:  (602) 542–5223 
E-mail:  mhart@lnd.state.az.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Alan Hendricks  
State Stewardship Coordinator 
Arizona State Land Department 
Forestry Division 
3650 Lake Mary Rd. 
Flagstaff, AZ  86001 
Phone:  (520) 774–1425 
Fax:  (520) 779–2143 
E-mail:  azfirefl@pop.primenet.com 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
George C. Martinez  
USDA Forest Service 
517 Gold Ave., SW. 
Albuquerque, NM  87102 
Phone:  (505) 842–3344 
Fax:  (505) 842–3806 
E-mail:  gcmartinez@fs.fed.us 
 



 

15 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

$UNDQVDV 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
John T. Shannon  
Arkansas Forestry Commission 
3821 West Roosevelt Rd. 
Little Rock, AR  72204–6396 
Phone:  (501) 296–1940 
Fax:  (501) 296–1949 
E-mail:  john.shannon@mail.state.ar.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Robert R. Levins  
Arkansas Forestry Commission 
3821 West Roosevelt Rd. 
Little Rock, AR  72204–6396 
Phone:  (501) 296–1935 
Fax:  (501) 296–1739 
E-mail:  bob.levins@mail.state.ar.us  
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Tom Riley  
University of Arkansas/CES 
P.O. Box 391 
Little Rock, AR  72203 
Phone:  (501) 671–2080 
Fax:  (501) 671–2251 
E-mail:  triley@uaex.edu 
 

5HJLRQDO�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
William Hubbard  
Warnell School of Forest Resources, Rm. 4–402 
University of Georgia 
Athens, GA  30602–4356 
Phone:  (706) 542–7813 
Fax:  (706) 542–3342 
E-mail:  whubbard@uga.edu 
 
 
86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Karen M. Kenna  
Marketing Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
1720 Peachtree Rd., NW. 
Atlanta, GA  30367 
Phone:  (404) 347–7206 
Fax:  (404) 347–2776 
E-mail:  kkenna@fs.fed.us 
 



16 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

&DOLIRUQLD 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Andrea E. Tuttle  
Dept. of Forestry & Fire Protection 
Resources Bldg. 
1416 9th St., Room 1505 
Sacramento,  CA  94244–2460 
Phone:  (916) 653–7772 
Fax:  (916) 653–4171 
E-mail:  andrea_tuttle@fire.ca.gov 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
John Shelly  
Forest Products Advisor—Biomass 
Forest Products Laboratory 
University of California 
1301 South 46th St. 
Richmond, CA  94804–4698 
Phone:  (510) 215–4210 
Fax:  (510) 215–4299 
E-mail:  jrsfpl@nature.berkeley.edu  (OR) 
 John.Shelly@ucop.edu 
Website:  www.ucfpl.ucop.edu 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Bruce Goines  
RCA Program Manager 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
1323 Club Dr. 
Vallejo, CA  94592 
Phone:  (707) 562–8910 
Fax:  (707) 562–9050 
E-mail:  bgoines@fs.fed.us 
 
Von Helmuth  
Wood Products/Rural Development Specialist 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
1323 Club Dr. 
Vallejo, CA  94592 
Phone:  (707) 562–8911 
Fax:  (707) 562–9050 
E-mail:  vhelmuth@fs.fed.us 



 

17 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

&RORUDGR 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
James E. Hubbard  
Colorado State Forest Service 
Colorado State University 
203 Forestry Bldg. 
Fort Collins, CO  80523–5060 
Phone:  (970) 491–6303 
Fax:  (970) 491–7736 
E-mail: jhubbard@lamar.colostate.edu 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Phil Schwolert  
Forest Management Division Supervisor 
Colorado State Forest Service 
Colorado State University 
Fort Collins, CO  80523–5060 
Phone:  (970) 491–7698 
Fax:  (970) 491–7736 
E-mail:  forester@lamar.colostate.edu 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Kurt Mackes 
Post Doctoral Fellow 
Forest Products M&U 
Department of Forest Sciences 
Colorado State University 
Ft. Collins, CO  80523-1470 
Phone:  (970) 491-4066 
Fax:  (970) 491-8754 
E-mail:  kmackes@cnr.colostate.edu 
(Statewide M&U support for forest restoration 
efforts with emphasis on Front Range of 
Colorado) 
 
Tim Reader  
4 Corners M&U Specialist 
Colorado State Forest Service 
P.O. Box 7233 
Fort Lewis College Campus 
Durango, CO  81301-3908 
Phone:  (970) 247-5250 
Fax:  (970) 247-5252 
E-mail:  N/A 
(Wood products and forestry for the 4 Corners 
Sustainable Forestry Partnership) 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Bob Dettmann  
Rural Development and 

Utilization & Marketing Specialist 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
740 Simms St. 
P.O. Box 25127 
Lakewood, CO  80225 
Phone:  (303) 275–5741 
Fax:  (303) 275–5754 
E-mail:  bdettmann@fs.fed.us 
 
Susan Ford  
Community Forestry 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
740 Simms St. 
P.O. Box 25127 
Lakewood, CO  80225 
Phone:  (303) 275–5742 
Fax:  (303) 275–5754 
E-mail:  sbford@fs.fed.us 
 



18 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

&RQQHFWLFXW 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Donald H. Smith  
Division of Forestry 
Dept. of Environmental Protection 
79 Elm St. 
Hartford, CT  06106–5127 
Phone:  (860) 424–3630 
Fax:  (860) 424–4070 
E-mail: don.smith@po.state.ct.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Doug Emmerthal  
Division of Forestry 
Dept. of Environmental Protection 
79 Elm St. 
Hartford, CT  06106–5127 
Phone:  (860) 424–3630 
Fax:  (860) 424–4070 
E-mail:  douglas.emmerthal@po.state.ct.us 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Stephen H. Broderick  
Brooklyn Extension Office 
139 Wolf Den Rd. 
Brooklyn, CT  06234–1729 
Phone:  (860) 774–9600 
Fax:  (860) 774–9480 
E-mail:  sbroderi@canr1.cag.uconn.edu 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Dean Huber  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
P.O. Box 640 
271 Mast Rd. 
Durham, NH  03824 
Phone:  (603) 868–7689 
Fax:  (603) 868–7604 
E-mail:  dwhuber@fs.fed.us 
 



 

19 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

'HODZDUH 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
E. Austin Short III  
Delaware Dept. of Agriculture—Forestry 
2320 South DuPont Hwy. 
Dover, DE  19901 
Phone:  (302) 739–4811 
Fax:  (302) 697–6287 
E-mail:  austin@dda.state.de.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Vacant → Contact Nancy Milliken  
Redden State Forest 
RD 4, Box 354 
Georgetown, DE  19947 
Phone:  (302) 856–2893 
Fax:  (302) 856–5039 
E-mail:  nancy@dda.state.de.us 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Edward T. Cesa  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
180 Canfield St. 
Morgantown, WV  26505 
Phone:  (304) 285–1530 
Fax:  (304) 285–1505 
E-mail:  ecesa@fs.fed.us 
 



20 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

)ORULGD 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
L. Earl Peterson  
Director 
Division of Forestry 
3125 Conner Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL  32399–1650 
Phone:  (850) 488–4274 
Fax:  (850) 488–0863 
E-mail:  peterl@doacs.state.fl.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Eric Ford  
Rural Development Coordinator 
Division of Forestry 
Dept. of Agriculture & Consumer Services 
3125 Conner Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL  32399–1650 
Phone:  (850) 414–9955 
Fax:  (850) 921–6724 
E-mail:  forde@doacs.state.fl.us 
 
Debra Cox  
Division of Marketing–International 
Dept. of Agriculture & Consumer Services 
Mayo Bldg., Room 415 
Tallahassee, FL  32399–0800 
Phone:  (850) 487–4229 
Fax:  (850) 922–0374 
E-mail:  coxd@doacs.state.fl.us 
 
Martin May 
Division of Marketing—Domestic 
Mayo Bldg., Room 433 
Tallahassee, FL  32399–0800 
Phone:  (850) 413–7961 
Fax:  (850) 488–7127 
E-mail:  maym@doacs.state.fl.us 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
D. Mitchell Flinchum  
P.O. Box 8003 
University of Florida 
Belle Glade, FL  33430 
Phone:  (561) 993–1523 
Fax:  (561) 992–2078 
E-mail:  dmf@gnv.ifas.ufl.edu 
 

5HJLRQDO�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
William Hubbard 
Warnell School of Forest Resources, Rm. 4–402 
University of Georgia 
Athens, GA  30602–4356 
Phone:  (706) 542–7813 
Fax:  (706) 542–3342 
E-mail:  whubbard@uga.edu 
 
 
86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Karen M. Kenna  
Marketing Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
1720 Peachtree Rd., NW. 
Atlanta, GA  30367 
Phone:  (404) 347–7206 
Fax:  (404) 347–2776 
E-mail:  kkenna@fs.fed.us 
 



 

21 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

*HRUJLD 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
J. Frederick Allen  
Director 
Georgia Forestry Commission 
P.O. Box 819 
Macon, GA   31202–0819 
Phone:  (478) 751–3480 
Fax:  (478) 751–3465 
E-mail:  fallen@gfc.state.ga.us  
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Tommy J. Loggins  
Chief, Forest Products Utilization, Marketing 

& Development 
Georgia Forestry Commission 
P.O. Box 819 
Macon, GA  31202–0819 
Phone:  (478) 751–3521 
Fax:  (478) 751–3522 
E-mail:  tloggins@gfc.state.ga.us 
 
John L. Wells  
Staff Forester 
Forest Products Utilization, Marketing 

& Development 
Georgia Forestry Commission 
P.O. Box 819 
Macon, GA  31202–0819 
Phone:  (478) 751–3521 
Fax:  (478) 751–3522 
E-mail:  jwells@gfc.state.ga.us 
 
 

5HJLRQDO�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
William Hubbard  
Warnell School of Forest Resources, Rm. 4–402 
University of Georgia 
Athens, GA  30602–4356 
Phone:  (706) 542–7813 
Fax:  (706) 542–3342 
E-mail:  whubbard@uga.edu 
 
 
86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Karen M. Kenna  
Marketing Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
1720 Peachtree Rd. NW. 
Atlanta, GA  30367 
Phone:  (404) 347–7206 
Fax:  (404) 347–2776 
E-mail:  kkenna@fs.fed.us 
 



22 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

*XDP 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Carlos L.T. Noquez  
Territorial Forester 
Forestry & Soil Research Division 
Department of Agriculture 
P.O. Box 23774 
GMF, GUAM  96921 
Phone:  (671) 735–3949 (Through Operator) 
FTS: 8–705–734–8150 
Fax:  (671) 724–0111 
�

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Bruce Goines  
RCA Program Manager 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
1323 Club Dr. 
Vallejo, CA  94592 
Phone:  (707) 562–8910 
Fax:  (707) 562–9050 
E-mail:  bgoines@fs.fed.us 
 
Von Helmuth  
Wood Products/Rural Development Specialist 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
1323 Club Dr. 
Vallejo, CA  94592 
Phone:  (707) 562–8911 
Fax:  (707) 562–9050 
E-mail:  vhelmuth@fs.fed.us 
 
 
 

+DZDLL 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Michael G. Buck  
Administrator 
Hawaii Division of Forestry & Wildlife 
1151 Punchbowl St. 
Honolulu, HI  96813 
Phone:  (808) 587–4177 
Fax:  (808) 587–0160 
E-mail:  Michael_G_Buck@exec.state.hi.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Carl Masaki  
Forestry Program Manager 
Hawaii Division of Forestry & Wildlife 
1151 Punchbowl St. 
Honolulu, HI  96813 
Phone:  (808) 587–0163 
Fax:  (808) 587–0160 
E-mail:  Carl_T_Masaki@exec.state.hi.us 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Bruce Goines  
RCA Program Manager 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
1323 Club Dr. 
Vallejo, CA  94592 
Phone:  (707) 562–8910 
Fax:  (707) 562–9050 
E-mail:  bgoines@fs.fed.us 
 
Von Helmuth  
Wood Products/Rural Development Specialist 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
1323 Club Dr. 
Vallejo, CA  94592 
Phone:  (707) 562–8911 
Fax:  (707) 562–9050 
E-mail:  vhelmuth@fs.fed.us 
 



 

23 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

,GDKR 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Stanley F. Hamilton  
Director 
Idaho Department of Lands 
954 W. Jefferson St. 
P.O. Box 83720 
Boise, ID  83720–0050 
Phone:  (208) 334–0200 
Fax:  (208) 334–2339 
E-mail:  shamilton@idl.state.id.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Bill Love  
Bureau Chief 
Bureau of Forestry Assistance 
Idaho Department of Lands 
3780 Industrial Ave., South 
Coeur d'Alene, ID  83815 
Phone:  (208) 769–1525 
Fax:  (208) 769–1524 
E-mail:  blove@cda.idl.state.id.us 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Ronald L. Mahoney  
Extension Forester 
University of Idaho 
P.O. Box 441140 
Moscow, ID  83843 
Phone:  (208) 885–6356 
Fax:  (208) 885–6226 
E-mail:  rmahoney@uidaho.edu 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Keith Schnare  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
Federal Office Bldg. 
324 25th St. 
Ogden, UT  84401 
Phone:  (801) 625–5370 
Fax:  (801) 625–5716 
E-mail:  kschnare@fs.fed.us 
 



24 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

,OOLQRLV 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Stewart Pequignot  
Illinois Dept. of Natural Resources 
524 S. 2nd St. 
P.O. Box 19225 
Springfield, IL  62794–9225 
Phone:  (217) 782–2361 
FAX (217) 785–5517 
E-mail:  spequignot@dnrmail.state.il.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
John A. Sester  
Staff Forester 
Dept. of Natural Resources 
524 S. 2nd St. 
P.O. Box 19225 
Springfield, IL  62794–9225 
Phone:  (217) 782–2361 
Fax:  (217) 785–5517 
E-mail:  jsester@dnrmail.state.il.us 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Mike Bolin  
Forest Management 
University of Illinois 
W-503 Turner Hall 
1102 S. Goodwin 
Urbana, IL  61801 
Phone:  (217) 333–2778 
Fax:  (217) 244–3219 
E-mail:  m-bolin@uiuc.edu 
 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Steve Bratkovich  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
1992 Folwell Ave. 
St. Paul, MN  55108 
Phone:  (651) 649–5246 
Fax:  (651) 649–5238 
E-mail:  sbratkovich@fs.fed.us 
 



 

25 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

,QGLDQD 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Burnell C. Fischer  
Forestry Division 
Indiana Dept. of Natural Resources 
402 W. Washington St., Rm. W296 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
Phone:  (317) 232–4105 
Fax:  (317) 233–3863 
E-mail:  bfischer@dnr.state.in.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Jeff Settle  
FPU&M Supervisor 
Division of Forestry 
Dept. of Natural Resources 
Jackson–Washington State Forest 
1278 East State Rd. 250 
Brownstown, IN  47220 
Phone:  (812) 358–2160 
Fax:  (812) 358–5009 
E-mail: jsettle@dnr.state.in.us 
 
Joey Gallion  
FPU&M Specialist 
Division of Forestry 
Dept. of Natural Resources 
Jackson–Washington State Forest 
1278 East State Rd. 250 
Brownstown, IN  47220 
Phone:  (812) 358–2160 
Fax:  (812) 358–5009 
E-mail: jgallion@dnr.state.in.us 
 
Duane McCoy  
Improved Harvesting Practices Forester 
Division of Forestry 
Dept. of Natural Resources 
Morgan–Monroe State Forest 
6220 Forest Rd. 
Martinsville, IN  46151 
Phone:  (765) 342–4122 
Fax:  (765) 342–4505 
E-mail: ihpmccoy@scican.net 
 

State U&M Specialists  (con.)  

Gary Gretter 
Timber Lic. Forester/BMPs 
Division of Forestry 
402 W. Washington, Room W296 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
Phone:  (317) 232–4112 
Fax:  (317) 233–3863 
E-mail:  ggretter@dnr.state.in.us 
 
�

6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Daniel Cassens  
Dept. of Natural Resources 
1200 Forest Products Bldg. 
Purdue University 
West Lafayette, IN  47907 
Phone:  (765) 494–3644 
Fax:  (765) 494–3643 
E-mail:  dcassens@fnr.purdue.edu 
 
Vacant 
Wood Research Lab Manager 
Forestry and Natural Resources 
1200 Forest Products Bldg. 
Purdue University 
West Lafayette, IN  47907 
Phone:  (765) 494–3619 
Fax:  (765) 496–1344 
E-mail: 
 
 
86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Steve Bratkovich  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
1992 Folwell Ave. 
St. Paul, MN  55108 
Phone:  (651) 649–5246 
Fax:  (651) 649–5238 
E-mail:  sbratkovich@fs.fed.us 
 



26 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

,RZD 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Mike Brandrup  
Division of Forestry 
Iowa Department of Natural Resources 
Wallace State Office Bldg. 
East Ninth and Grand Ave. 
Des Moines, IA  50319–0034 
Phone:  (515) 281–8657 
Fax:  (515) 281–6794 
E-mail:  mike.brandrup@dnr.state.ia.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Dennis Michel  
Rural Development & Utilization Forester 
Division of Forestry 
Iowa Dept. of Natural Resources 
Wallace State Office Bldg. 
East Ninth and Grand Ave. 
Des Moines, IA  50319–0034 
Phone:  (515) 281–4924 
Fax:  (515) 281–6794 
E-mail:  denny.michel@dnr.state.ia.us 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Doug Stokke  
Department of Forestry 
Iowa State University 
253 Bessey Hall 
Ames, IA  50011–1021 
Phone:  (515) 294–2115 
Fax:  (515) 294–2995 
E-mail:  dstokke@iastate.edu   
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Steve Bratkovich  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
1992 Folwell Ave. 
St. Paul, MN  55108 
Phone:  (651) 649–5246 
Fax:  (651) 649–5238 
E-mail:  sbratkovich@fs.fed.us 
 



 

27 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

.DQVDV 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Ray Aslin  
Kansas Forest Service 
2610 Claflin Rd. 
Manhattan, KS  66502–2798 
Phone:  (785) 532–3300 
Fax:  (785) 532–3305 
E-mail:  raslin@oznet.ksu.edu 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Dave Bruton  
Utilization & Marketing Specialist 
Kansas Forest Service 
318 Broadway St. 
Valley Falls, KS  66088–1302 
Phone:  (785) 945–6292 
Fax:  (785) 945–6882 
E-mail:  dbruton@oznet.ksu.edu 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Charles Barden  
Kansas State University 
20211 Throckmorton Plant Science Center 
Manhattan, KS  66506–5506 
Phone:  (785) 532–1444 
Fax:  (785) 532–6949 
E-mail:  cbarden@ksu.edu 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Bob Dettmann  
Rural Development and 

Utilization & Marketing Specialist 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
740 Simms St. 
P.O. Box 25127 
Lakewood, CO  80225 
Phone:  (303) 275–5741 
Fax:  (303) 275–5754 
E-mail:  bdettmann@fs.fed.us 
 
Susan Ford  
FPU Program Coordinator 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
740 Simms St. 
P.O. Box 25127 
Lakewood, CO  80225 
Phone:  (303) 275–5742 
Fax:  (303) 275–5754 
E-mail:  sbford@fs.fed.us 
 



28 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

.HQWXFN\ 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Mark Matuszewski  
Division of Forestry 
627 Comanche Trail 
Frankfort, KY  40601 
Phone:  (502) 564–4496 
Fax:  (502) 564–6553 
E-mail:  mark.matuszewski@mail.state.ky.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Larry Lowe  
Section Supervisor 
Timber Harvest Compliance 
Division of Forestry 
627 Comanche Trail 
Frankfort, KY  40601 
Phone:  (502) 564–4496 
Fax:  (502) 564–6553 
E-mail:  larry.lowe@mail.state.ky.us 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Vacant  
Forestry Department 
University of Kentucky 
205 Cooper Bldg. (Forestry) 0073 
Lexington, KY  40506–0054 
Phone:  (606) 257–8289 
Fax:  (606) 323–1031 
E-mail: 
 

5HJLRQDO�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
William Hubbard  
Warnell School of Forest Resources, Rm. 4–402 
University of Georgia 
Athens, GA  30602–4356 
Phone:  (706) 542–7813 
Fax:  (706) 542–3342 
E-mail:  whubbard@uga.edu 
 
 
86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Karen M. Kenna  
Marketing Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
1720 Peachtree Rd., NW. 
Atlanta, GA  30367 
Phone:  (404) 347–7206 
Fax:  (404) 347–2776 
E-mail:  kkenna@fs.fed.us 
 



 

29 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

/RXLVLDQD 
 
 

Departmental Website:  http://www.ldaf.state.la.us 
Southern Forest-Based Economic Development Council Website:  http://www.southernforests.org 

 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Paul D. Frey  
Louisiana Dept. of Agriculture and Forestry 
5825 Florida Blvd. (zip code 70806) 
P.O. Box 1628 (zip code 70821) 
Baton Rouge, LA 
Phone:  (225) 952–8002 
Fax:  (225) 922–1356 
E-mail:  paul_f@ldaf.state.la.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Michael Buchart  
Director, Forest Products Marketing, 

Utilization & Development 
Louisiana Dept. of Agriculture and Forestry 
5825 Florida Blvd. (zip code 70806) 
P.O. Box 3334 (zip code 70821–3334) 
Baton Rouge, LA 
Phone:  (225) 922–1280 
Fax:  (225) 922–1289 
E-mail:  mike_b@ldaf.state.la.us 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Todd F. Shupe  
Assistant Professor 
School of Forestry, Wildlife, and Fisheries 
Louisiana State University Agricultural Center 
111 Forestry–Wildlife–Fisheries Bldg. 
Baton Rouge, LA  70803 
Phone: (225) 388–6432 (office) 
 (225) 388–4255 (secretary) 
Fax:  (225) 388–4251 
E-mail:  tshupe@agctr.lsu.edu 
 

5HJLRQDO�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
William Hubbard  
Warnell School of Forest Resources, Rm. 4–402 
University of Georgia 
Athens, GA  30602–4356 
Phone:  (706) 542–7813 
Fax:  (706) 542–3342 
E-mail:  whubbard@uga.edu 
 
 
86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Karen M. Kenna  
Marketing Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
1720 Peachtree Rd., NW. 
Atlanta, GA  30367 
Phone:  (404) 347–7206 
Fax:  (404) 347–2776 
E-mail: kkenna@fs.fed.us 
 



30 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

0DLQH 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Thomas C. Doak  
Department of Conservation 
Maine Forest Service 
22 State House Station 
Augusta, ME  04333–0022 
Phone:  (207) 287–2793 
Fax:  (207) 287–8422 
E-mail:  tom.doak@state.me.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Peter Lammert  
Utilization Forester 
Department of Conservation 
Maine Forest Service 
22 State House Station 
Augusta, ME  04333–0022 
Phone:  (207) 287–4995 
Fax:  (207) 287–8422 
E-mail:  peter.lammert@state.me.us 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
James Philp  
Wood Technology Specialist 
Cooperative Extension Service 
University of Maine 
5755 Nutting Hall 
Orono, ME  04469–5755 
Phone:  (207) 581–2885 
Fax:  (207) 581–3466 
E-mail: jphilp@umext.maine.edu 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Dean Huber  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
P.O. Box 640 
271 Mast Rd. 
Durham, NH  03824 
Phone:  (603) 868–7689 
Fax:  (603) 868–7604 
E-mail:  dwhuber@fs.fed.us 
 



 

31 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

0DU\ODQG 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Vacant → Contact Steve Koehn  
Associate Director 
Maryland Forest Service 
Department of Natural Resources 
Tawes State Office Bldg., E–1 
580 Taylor Ave. 
Annapolis, MD  21401 
Phone:  (410) 260–8531 
Fax:  (410) 260–8595 
E-mail:  skoehn@dnr.state.md.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Vacant → Contact Steve Koehn  
(See address above) 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Jonathan Kays  
Maryland Cooperative Extension Service 
18330 Keedysville Rd. 
Keedysville, MD  21756 
Phone:  (301) 432–2767 (ext. 323) 
Fax:  (301) 432–4089 
E-mail:  jk87@umail.umd.edu  
 
Robert Tjaden 
Maryland Cooperative Extension Service 
P.O. Box 169 
Queenstown, MD  21658 
Phone:  (410) 827–8056 
Fax:  (410) 827–9039 
E-mail:  rt20@umail.umd.edu 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Edward T. Cesa  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
180 Canfield St. 
Morgantown, WV  26505 
Phone:  (304) 285–1530 
Fax:  (304) 285–1505 
E-mail:  ecesa@fs.fed.us 
 
 
2WKHU�6RXUFHV�RI�,QIRUPDWLRQ�
 
Dave Wigglesworth 
Maryland Eastern Shore RC&D Council 
8133 Elliott Rd., Suite 201 
Easton, MD  21601 
Phone:  (410) 822–9300 
Fax:  (410) 819–0425 
E-mail: davidwig@dmv.com 
 



32 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

0DVVDFKXVHWWV 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Warren Archey  
Chief Forester 
Division of Forests & Parks 
P.O. Box 1433 
Pittsfield, MA  01202 
Phone:  (413) 442–8928 
Fax:  (413) 442–5860 
E-mail:  warren.archey@state.ma.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Gordon Boyce  
Marketing & Utilization Forester 
Dept. of Environmental Management 
433 West St., Suite 5 
Amherst, MA  01002 
Phone:  (413) 253–5634 
Fax:  (413) 253–5542 
E-mail:  gordon.boyce@state.ma.us 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
David B. Kitteredge, Jr.  
Forest Policy 
Holdsworth Hall 
University of Massachusetts 
Amherst, MA  01003 
Phone:  (413) 545–2943 
Fax:  (413) 545–4358 
E-mail:  dbk@forwild.umass.edu 
 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Dean Huber  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
P.O. Box 640 
271 Mast Rd. 
Durham, NH  03824 
Phone:  (603) 868–7689 
Fax:  (603) 868–7604 
E-mail:  dwhuber@fs.fed.us 
 
 
Other Resources of Information  
 
Rob Rizzo 
Director, Massachusetts Wood in Transportation 
The Forest & Wood Products Institute 
Mount Wachusett Community College 
444 Green St. 
Gardner, MA  01440–1000 
Phone:  (978) 632–6600 (ext. 137) 
Fax:  (978) 632–6155 
E-mail:  r_rizzo@mwcc.mass.edu 
 



 

33 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

0LFKLJDQ 
 
 

Website:  http://www.dnr.state.mi.us 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Gerald J. Thiede  
Department of Natural Resources 
Stevens T. Mason Bldg. 
P.O. Box 30028 
Lansing, MI  48909 
Phone:  (517) 335–4225 
Fax:  (517) 335–4242 
E-mail:  thiedeg@state.mi.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Vacant  
Forest Development Executive 
Forest Management Division 
Department of Natural Resources 
Stevens T. Mason Bldg. 
P.O. Box 30452 
Lansing, MI  48909–7952 
Phone: (517) 335–3333 
 (517) 241–2683 (TTY) 
Fax:  (517) 373–2443 
E-mail:   
 
Anthony K. Weatherspoon  
Forest Management Division 
Department of Natural Resources 
Stevens T. Mason Bldg. 
P.O. Box 30452 
Lansing, MI  48909–7952 
Phone:  (517) 373–1275 or 335–3332 
Fax:  (517) 373–2443 
E-mail:  weathera@state.mi.us 
 
Jack Pilon  
Forest Industries Specialist 
Michigan Dept. of Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 128 
Roscommon, MI  48653 
Phone:  (517) 275–5151 (ext. 2045) 
Fax:  (517) 275–5167 
E-mail:  pilonj@state.mi.us 
 
 

6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Melvin Koelling  
Department of Forestry 
Michigan State University 
116 Natural Resources Bldg. 
East Lansing, MI  48824–1222 
Phone:  (517) 355–0094 
Fax:  (517) 432–1143 
E-mail:  koelling@msue.msu.edu 
 
 
86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Steve Bratkovich  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
1992 Folwell Ave. 
St. Paul, MN  55108 
Phone:  (651) 649–5246 
Fax:  (651) 649–5238 
E-mail:  sbratkovich@fs.fed.us 
 



34 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

0LQQHVRWD 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Mike Carroll  
Division of Forestry 
Minnesota Dept. of Natural Resources 
500 Lafayette Rd. 
St. Paul, MN  55155–4044 
Phone:  (651) 296–4484 
Fax:  (651) 296–5954 
E-mail:  mike.carroll@dnr.state.mn.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Vacant→Contact Keith Jacobson  (Acting) 
Program Supervisor 
Division of Forestry 
Minnesota Dept. of Natural Resources 
500 Lafayette Rd. 
St. Paul, MN  55155–4044 
Phone:  (651) 764–3036 
E-mail:  keith.jacobson@dnr.state.mn.us 
 
Richard Dahlman  
Division of Forestry 
Minnesota Dept. of Natural Resources 
500 Lafayette Rd. 
St. Paul, MN  55155–4044 
Phone:  (651) 296–6502 
Fax:  (651) 296–5954 
E-mail:  rick.dahlman@dnr.state.mn.us 
 
Jeff Edmonds  
Division of Forestry 
Minnesota Dept. of Natural Resources 
6603 Bemidji Ave., N. 
Bemidji, MN  56601 
Phone:  (218) 755–2894 
Fax:  (218) 755–4063 
E-mail:  jeff.edmonds@dnr.state.mn.us 
 

6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVWV��FRQ�� 
 
Vacant →Contact Jeff Edmonds 
(See Jeff’s address) 
Division of Forestry 
Minnesota Dept. of Natural Resources 
1201 East Hwy. 2 
Grand Rapids, MN  55744 
 
Paul Peterson  
Division of Forestry 
Minnesota Dept. of Natural Resources 
1601 Minnesota Dr. 
Brainerd, MN  56401 
Phone:  (218) 828–2616 
Fax:  (218) 828–2432 
E-mail:  paul.peterson@dnr.state.mn.us 
 
Jean Mouelle 
Division of Forestry 
Minnesota Dept. of Natural Resources 
1200 Warner Rd. 
St. Paul, MN  55106 
Phone:  (651) 772–7567 
Fax:  (651) 772-7599 
E-mail:  jean.mouelle@dnr.state.mn.us 
 
Keith Jacobson 
Division of Forestry 
Minnesota Dept. of Natural Resources 
1801 South Oak 
Lake City, MN  55041 
Phone:  (651) 345–3216 
Fax:  (651) 345–3975 
E-mail:  keith.jacobson@dnr.state.mn.us 
 
Steve Vongroven  
RC&D Forester 
119 South Lake St. 
Mora, MN  55051–1526 
Phone:  (320) 679–5860 
Fax:  (320) 679–2215 
E-mail:  steve.vongroven@dnr.state.mn.us 
 



 

35 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

0LQQHVRWD��FRQ�� 
 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
F. Thomas (Tom) Milton  
Department of Wood & Paper Science 
University of Minnesota 
2004 Folwell Ave. 
St. Paul, MN  55108 
Phone:  (612) 624–5307 
Fax:  (612) 625–6286 
E-mail:  tmilton@forestry.umn.edu 
 
Harlan Petersen  
Department of Wood & Paper Science 
University of Minnesota 
2004 Folwell Ave. 
St. Paul, MN 55108 
Phone:  (612) 624–3407 
Fax:  (612) 625–6286 
E-mail:  hpeterse@forestry.umn.edu 
 
Patrick Huelman  
Extension Specialist—Housing 
Department of Wood & Paper Science 
University of Minnesota 
2004 Folwell Ave. 
St. Paul, MN 55108 
Phone:  (612) 624–1286 
Fax:  (612) 625–6286 
E-mail:  phuelman@forestry.umn.edu 
 
Mike Reichenbach 
Extension Educator 
Forest Economic Development 
University of Minnesota 
Cloquet Forestry Center 
175 University Road 
Cloquet, MN  55720 
Phone:  (218) 879–0850 (ext. 123) 
Fax:  (218) 879–0855 
E-mail:  mreichen@cnr.umn.edu 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Steve Bratkovich  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
1992 Folwell Ave. 
St. Paul, MN  55108 
Phone:  (651) 649–5246 
Fax:  (651) 649–5238 
E-mail:  sbratkovich@fs.fed.us 
 
 
2WKHU�6RXUFHV�RI�,QIRUPDWLRQ 
 
Brian Brashaw  
Natural Resources Research Institute 
University of Minnesota 
5013 Miller Trunk Hwy. 
Duluth, MN  55811–1442 
Phone:  (218) 720–4248 
Fax:  (218) 720–4219 
E-mail:  bbrashaw@sage.nrri.umn.edu 
 
Howard Zeman  
Chippewa National Forest 
402 SE 11th St. 
Grand Rapids, MN  55744 
Phone:  (218) 327–4792 
Fax:  (218) 327–4792 
E-mail:  N/A 
 



36 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

0LVVLVVLSSL 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
James Sledge, Jr.  
Mississippi Forestry Commission 
301 N. Lamar St., Suite 300 
Jackson, MS  39201 
Phone:  (601) 359–1386 
Fax:  (601) 359–1349 
E-mail:  jsledge@mfc.state.ms.us 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Robert Daniels  
Department of Forestry 
Box 9681 
Mississippi State, MS  39762 
Phone:  (662) 325–3151 
Fax:  (662) 325–0027 
E-mail:  bobd@ext.msstate.edu 
 
Duane Motsenbocker  
Wood Products Specialist 
Mississippi State Extension Service 
Food & Fiber Center 
Box 9642 
Mississippi State, MS  39762 
Phone:  (662) 325–2160 
Fax:  (662) 325–7844 
E-mail:  duanem@ext.msstate.edu 
 

5HJLRQDO�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
William Hubbard  
Warnell School of Forest Resources, Rm. 4–402 
University of Georgia 
Athens, GA  30602–4356 
Phone:  (706) 542–7813 
Fax:  (706) 542–3342 
E-mail:  whubbard@uga.edu 
 
 
86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Karen M. Kenna  
Marketing Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
1720 Peachtree Rd., NW. 
Atlanta, GA  30367 
Phone:  (404) 347–7206 
Fax:  (404) 347–2776 
E-mail:  kkenna@fs.fed.us 
 
 
2WKHU�6RXUFHV�RI�,QIRUPDWLRQ 
 
Philip H. Steele 
FWRC—Forest Products 
Mississippi State University 
Forest Products Lab., Room 1201 
Box 9820 
Mississippi State, MS  39762 
Phone:  (662) 325–8083 
Fax:  (662) 325–8126 
E-mail:  psteele@cfr.msstate.edu 
 



 

37 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

0LVVRXUL 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Robert Krepps  
Missouri Department of Conservation 
2901 West Truman Blvd. 
P.O. Box 180 
Jefferson City, MO  65102 
Phone:  (573) 751–4115 (ext. 3300) 
Fax:  (573) 526–6670 
E-mail:  kreppr@mail.conservation.state.mo.us  
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Brian Brookshire  
Staff Supervisor 
Forestry Division 
2901 West Truman Blvd. 
P.O. Box 180 
Jefferson City, MO  65102 
Phone:  (573) 751–4115 (ext. 304) 
Fax:  (573) 526–6670 
E-mail:  brookb@mail.conservation.state.mo.us 
 

6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Vacant  
Extension Specialist 
University of Missouri 
1-34 Agriculture Bldg. 
Columbia, MO  65211 
Phone:  (573) 882–4444 
Fax:  (573) 882–1977 
E-mail:   
 
 
86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Steve Bratkovich  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
1992 Folwell Ave. 
St. Paul, MN 55108 
Phone:  (651) 649–5246 
Fax:  (651) 649–5238 
E-mail:  sbratkovich@fs.fed.us 
 



38 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

0RQWDQD 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Donald K. Artley  
Forestry Division 
Dept. of Natural Resources 

& Conservation 
2705 Spurgin Rd. 
Missoula, MT  59804 
Phone:  (406) 542–4300 
Fax:  (406) 542–4217 
E-mail:  dartley@state.mt.us 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Bob Logan  
MSU Extension Forestry 
32 Campus Dr. 
Missoula, MT  59812–0606 
Phone:  (406) 243–2775 
Fax:  (406) 243–4715 
E-mail:  efrsl@forestry.umt.edu 
 
Peter Kolb  
MSU Extension Forestry 
32 Campus Dr. 
Missoula, MT  59812–0606 
Phone:  (406) 243–4705 
Fax:  (406) 243–4715 
E-mail:  efpfk@forestry.umt.edu 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Keith Schnare  
Utilization &Marketing Specialist 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
Federal Bldg. 
324 25th St. 
Odgen, UT  84401 
Phone:  (801) 625–5370 
Fax:  (801) 625–5483 
E-mail:  kschnare@fs.fed.us 
 
 
Other Sources of Information  
 
USDA Forest Service  
Northern Region (R–1) 
Federal Building 
200 Broadway 
P.O. Box 7669 
Missoula, MT  59807–7669 
Phone:  (406) 329–3511 
Fax:  (406) 329–3347 
E-mail:  mailroom_r1@fs.fed.us 
Website:  http://www.fs.fed.us/r1 
 



 

39 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

1HEUDVND 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Gary L. Hergenrader  
Nebraska Forest Service 
Institute of Agriculture & Natural Resources 
101 Plant Industry Bldg. 
University of Nebraska 
Lincoln, NE  68583–0815 
Phone:  (402) 472–1467 
Fax:  (402) 472–2964 
E-mail:  ghergenrader1@unl.edu 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Dennis Adams  
Rural Forestry Program Leader 
Nebraska Forest Service 
109 Plant Industry Bldg. 
University of Nebraska 
Lincoln, NE  68583–0815 
Phone:  (402) 472–5822 
Fax:  (402) 472–2964 
E-mail:  dadams2@unl.edu 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Scott Josiah  
Extension Forester 
School of Natural Resource Sciences 
107 Plant Industry Bldg. 
University of Nebraska 
Lincoln, NE  68583–0815 
Phone:  (402) 472–6511 
Fax:  (402) 472–2964 
E-mail:  sjosiah2@unl.edu 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Bob Dettmann  
Rural Development and 

Utilization & Marketing Specialist 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
740 Simms St. 
P.O. Box 25127 
Lakewood, CO  80225 
Phone:  (303) 275–5741 
Fax:  (303) 275–5754 
E-mail:  bdettmann@fs.fed.us 
 
Susan Ford  
FPU Program Coordinator 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
740 Simms St. 
P.O. Box 25127 
Lakewood, CO  80225 
Phone:  (303) 275–5742 
Fax:  (303) 275–5754 
E-mail:  sbford@fs.fed.us 
 



40 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

1HYDGD 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Roy Trenoweth  
Division of Forestry 
1201 Johnson St., Suite D 
Carson City, NV  89706–3048 
Phone:  (775) 684–2500 
Fax:  (775) 687–4244 
E-mail:  forester@govmail.state.nv.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Pete Anderson  
Division of Forestry 
1201 Johnson St., Suite D 
Carson City, NV  89706–3048 
Phone:  (775) 684–2504 
Fax:  (775) 687–4244 
E-mail:  ndfres@govmail.state.nv.us 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Keith Schnare  
Utilization &Marketing Specialist 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
Federal Bldg. 
324 25th St. 
Odgen, UT  84401 
Phone:  (801) 625–5370 
Fax:  (801) 625–5483 
E-mail:  kschnare@fs.fed.us 
 



 

41 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

1HZ�+DPSVKLUH 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Philip Bryce  
Division of Forests & Lands 
172 Pembroke Rd. 
P.O. Box 1856 
Concord, NH  03302–1856 
Phone:  (603) 271–2214 
Fax:  (603) 271–2629 
E-mail:  p_bryce@dred.state.us.nh 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Robert Edmonds  
Program Leader – Natural Resources 
UNH Cooperative Extension 
118 Taylor Hall 
59 College Rd. 
Durham, NH  03824 
Phone:  (603) 862–2619 
Fax:  (603) 862–1585 
E-mail:  bob.edmonds@unh.edu 
 
Sarah S. Smith  
Forest Industry Specialist 
UNH Cooperative Extension 
210 Nesmith Hall 
131 Main St. 
Durham, NH  03824 
Phone:  (603) 862–2647 
Fax:  (603) 862–0107 
E-mail:  sarah.smith@unh.edu 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Contact Sarah S. Smith  
(See address above) 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Dean Huber  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
P.O. Box 640 
271 Mast Rd. 
Durham, NH  03824 
Phone:  (603) 868–7689 
Fax:  (603) 868–7604 
E-mail:  dwhuber@fs.fed.us 
 
 



42 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

1HZ�-HUVH\ 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Jim Barresi  
Division of Parks & Forestry 
New Jersey Forest Service 
501 East State St. 
P.O. Box 404 
Trenton, NJ  08625–0404 
Phone:  (609) 292–2520 
Fax:  (609) 984–0378 
E-mail:  jbarresi@dep.state.nj.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW�

Vacant → Contact Edward Lempicki  
Chief, Bureau of Forest Management 
New Jersey Forest Service 
501 East State St. 
P.O. Box 404 
Trenton, NJ  08625–0404 
Phone:  (609) 292–2531 
Fax:  (609) 984–0378 
E-mail:  elempick@dep.state.nj.us�
�

6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Mark C. Vodak  
Cook College/Rutgers University 
80 Nichol Ave. 
New Brunswick, NJ  08901–2882 
Phone:  (732) 932–8993 
Fax:  (732) 932–3222 
E-mail:  vodak@aesop.rutgers.edu 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Edward T. Cesa  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
180 Canfield St. 
Morgantown, WV  26505 
Phone:  (304) 285–1530 
Fax:  (304) 285–1505 
E-mail:  ecesa@fs.fed.us 
 



 

43 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

1HZ�0H[LFR 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Toby Martinez  
Division of Forestry 
408 Galisteo St. 
P.O. Box 1948 
Santa Fe, NM  87504–1948 
Phone:  (505) 827–7693 
Fax:  (505) 827–3903 
E-mail:  tamartinez@state.nm.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Charles Wicklund 
Forestry Division 
408 Galisteo St. 
P.O. Box 1948 
Santa Fe, NM  87504–1948 
Phone:  (505) 827–8085 
Fax:  (505) 827–3903 
E-mail:  cwicklund@state.nm.us 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
George C. Martinez 
Rural Development Specialist 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
517 Gold Ave., SW 
Albuquerque, NM  87102 
Phone:  (505) 842–3344 
Fax:  (505) 842–3806 
E-mail:  gcmartinez@fs.fed.us 



44 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

1HZ�<RUN 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Frank Dunstan  
Division of Lands & Forests 
NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation 
625 Broadway, 5th Floor 
Albany, NY  12233–4250 
Phone:  (518) 402–9405 
Fax:  (518) 402–9028 
E-mail:  fmdunsta@gw.dec.state.ny.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Bruce Williamson  
Bureau of Private Land Services 
NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation  
625 Broadway, 5th Floor 
Albany, NY  12233–4253 
Phone:  (518) 402–9425 
Fax:  (518) 402–9028 
E-mail:  bewillia@gw.dec.state.ny.us 
 
Doug Schmid  
Bureau of Private Land Services 
NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation  
625 Broadway, 5th Floor 
Albany, NY  12233–4253 
Phone:  (518) 402–9425 
Fax:  (518) 402–9028 
E-mail:  daschmid@gw.dec.state.ny.us   
 
Sloane Crawford  
Bureau of Private Land Services 
NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation  
625 Broadway, 5th Floor 
Albany, NY  12233–4253 
Phone:  (518) 402–9425 
Fax:  (518) 402–9028 
E-mail:  sncrawfo@gw.dec.state.ny.us  
 
Mike Pogue  
NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation 
215 S. Putt Corners Rd. 
New Paltz, NY  12561–1696 
Phone:  (914) 256–3075 
Fax:  (914) 255–3042 
E-mail: mxpogue@gw.dec.state.ny.us 
 

6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVWV��FRQ�� 
 
Frank Parks  
NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation 
HCR 1, Box 3A 
Stamford, NY  12167–9503 
Phone:  (607) 652–3698 
Fax:  (607) 652–2342 
E-mail:  feparks@gw.dec.state.ny.us 
 
Kenneth J. Kasprzyk 
NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation 
182 East Union, Suite 3 
Allegany, NY  14706–1328 
Phone:  (716) 372–0888 
Fax:  (716) 372–2113 
E-mail:  kjkasprz@gw.dec.state.ny.us 
 
Michael Curley  
Utilization & Marketing Forester 
NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation 
232 Hudson St. 
P.O. Box 220 
Warrensburg, NY  12885–0220 
Phone:  (518) 623–1275 
Fax:  (518) 623–3603 
E-mail:  mccurley@gw.dec.state.ny.us 
 
Vacant 
NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation 
7291 Coon Rd. 
Bath, NY  14810–9728 
Phone:  (607) 776–2165 
Fax:  (607) 776–4392 
E-mail: 
 
Vacant  
NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation 
RD3, Box 22-A 
Lowville, NY  13367 
Phone:  (315) 376–3521 
Fax:  (315) 376–8059 
E-mail:   
 
John J. Graham  
NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation 
1285 Fisher Ave. 
Cortland, NY  13045–5170 
Phone:  (607) 753–3095 (ext. 221) 
Fax:  (607) 753–8532 
E-mail:  jjgraham@gw.dec.state.ny.us 
 



 

45 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

1HZ�<RUN��FRQ�� 
 
 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Peter Smallidge  
Extension Forester 
Department of Natural Resources 
Cornell University 
116 Fernow Hall 
Ithaca, NY  14853 
Phone:  (607) 255–4696 
Fax:  (607) 255–2815 
E-mail:  pjs23@cornell.edu 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Dean Huber  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
P.O. Box 640 
271 Mast Rd. 
Durham, NH  03824 
Phone:  (603) 868–7689 
Fax:  (603) 868–7604 
E-mail:  dwhuber@fs.fed.us 
 
 



46 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

1RUWK�&DUROLQD 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Stanford M. Adams  
Director 
Division of Forest Resources 
1616 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC  27699–1616 
Phone:  (919) 733–2162 (ext. 202) 
Fax:  (919) 715–4350 
E-mail:  stan.adams@ncmail.net 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
David R. Brown  
Utilization Forester 
Division of Forest Resources 
1616 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC  27699–1616 
Phone:  (919) 733–2162 (ext. 244) 
Fax:  (919) 715–5247 
E-mail:  david.r.brown@ncmail.net 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Joe Denig  
North Carolina State University 
Campus Box 8003 
Raleigh, NC  27695–8003 
Phone:  (919) 515–5582 
Fax:  (919) 515–8739 
E-mail:  joe_denig@ncsu.edu 
 
Larry G. Jahn  
North Carolina State University 
Campus Box 8003 
Raleigh, NC  27695–8003 
Phone:  (919) 515–5579 
Fax:  (919) 515–8739 
E-mail:  larry_jahn@ncsu.edu 
 
Phil Mitchell  
North Carolina State University 
Campus Box 8003 
Raleigh, NC  27695–8003 
Phone:  (919) 515–5581 
Fax:  (919) 515–8739 
E-mail:  phil_mitchell@ncsu.edu 

6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVWV��FRQ� 
 
Urs Buehlmann 
North Carolina State University 
Campus Box 8003 
Raleigh, NC  27695–8003 
Phone:  (919) 515–5580 
Fax:  (919) 515–8739 
E-mail:  urs_buehlmann@ncsu.edu 
 
 
5HJLRQDO�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
William Hubbard  
Warnell School of Forest Resources, Rm. 4–402 
University of Georgia 
Athens, GA  30602–4356 
Phone:  (706) 542–7813 
Fax:  (706) 542–3342 
E-mail:  whubbard@uga.edu 
 
 
86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Karen M. Kenna  
Marketing Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
1720 Peachtree Rd., NW. 
Atlanta, GA  30367 
Phone:  (404) 347–7206 
Fax:  (404) 347–2776 
E-mail:  kkenna@fs.fed.us 
 



 

47 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

1RUWK�'DNRWD 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Larry Kotchman  
North Dakota Forest Service 
307 First St. E. 
Bottineau, ND  58318 
Phone:  (701) 228–5490 
Fax:  (701) 228–5448 
E-mail:  lkotchma@badlands.nodak.edu 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Robert Harsel  
FRM Specialist 
P.O. Box 604 
Lisbon, ND  58054–0604 
Phone:  (701) 683–4323 
Fax:  (701) 683–5895 
E-mail:  lisndfs@mlgc.com 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Keith Schnare  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
Federal Office Bldg. 
324 25th St. 
Ogden, UT  84401 
Phone:  (801) 625–5370 
Fax:  (801) 625–5716 
E-mail:  kschnare@fs.fed.us 
 



48 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

2KLR 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Ronald G . Abraham  
Division of Forestry 
Ohio Department of Natural Resources 
1855 Fountain Square, Bldg. H1 
Columbus, OH  43224 
Phone:  (614) 265–6690 
Fax:  (614) 447–9231 
E-mail:  ron.abraham@dnr.state.oh.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Andy Sabula 
Division of Forestry 
Ohio Department of Natural Resources 
1855 Fountain Square, Bldg. H1 
Columbus, OH  43224 
Phone:  (614) 265–6703 
Fax:  (614) 447–9231 
E-mail:  andrew.sabula@dnr.state.oh.us   
 
Steve Letson 
Exporting Specialist 
Ohio Department of Agriculture 
8955 East Main St. 
Reynoldsburg, OH  43068 
Phone:  (614) 728–4760 
Fax:  (614) 644–5017 
E-mail:  letson@odant.agri.state.oh.us 
 

6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Robert L. Romig  
Extension Specialist–Forest Products 
School of Natural Resources 
Ohio State University 
1680 Madison Ave. 
Wooster, OH  44691 
Phone:  (330) 263–3783 
Fax:  (330) 263–3658 
E-mail:  romig.2@osu.edu 
 
Ron Miller  
Research Associate 
Piketon Research & Extension Center 
Ohio State University 
1864 Shyville Rd. 
Piketon, OH  45661 
Phone:  (740) 289–2071 or (614) 292–4900 
Fax:  (740) 289–4591 or (614) 292–1963 
E-mail:  miller.1280@osu.edu 
 
Sara J. Gurne y 
Forest Products Marketing Specialist 
Ohio State University Extension 
1864 Shyville Rd. 
Piketon, OH  45661 
Phone:  (740) 289–3727 
Fax:  (740) 289–4591 
E-mail:  gurney.10@osu.edu 
 
 
86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Edward T. Cesa 
Marketing & Utilization Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
180 Canfield St. 
Morgantown, WV  26505 
Phone:  (304) 285–1530 
Fax:  (304) 285–1505 
E-mail:  ecesa@fs.fed.us 
 
 



 

49 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

2NODKRPD 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Roger L. Davis  
Director–Forestry Division 
Oklahoma Department of Agriculture 
2800 North Lincoln Blvd. 
P.O. Box 528804 
Oklahoma City, OK  73152 
Phone:  (405) 522–6158 
Fax:  (405) 522–4583 
E-mail:  rogerd@oda.state.ok.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Patrick McDowell  
Assistant Director–Forestry Division 
Oklahoma Department of Agriculture 
2800 N. Lincoln Blvd. 
P.O. Box 528804 
Oklahoma City, OK  73152 
Phone:  (405) 522–6158 
Fax:  (405) 522-4583 
E-mail:  patrick@oda.state.ok.us 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Salim Hirizoglu  
Extension Forest Products Specialist 
OSU Cooperative Extension Service 
Room 008-C Ag Hall 
Stillwater, OK  74078 
Phone:  (405) 744–5445 
Fax:  (405) 744–9693 
E-mail:  hirizog@okstate.edu 
 
Dr. Bill Ross 
Extension Forester 
OSU Cooperative Extension Service 
Room 008-C Ag Hall 
Stillwater, OK  74078 
Phone:  (405) 744–3854 
Fax:  (405) 744–9693 
E-mail:  rossw@okstate.edu 

5HJLRQDO�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
William Hubbard  
Warnell School of Forest Resources, Rm. 4–402 
University of Georgia 
Athens, GA  30602–4356 
Phone:  (706) 542–7813 
Fax:  (706) 542–3342 
E-mail:  whubbard@uga.edu 
 
 
86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Karen M. Kenna  
Marketing Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
1720 Peachtree Rd., NW. 
Atlanta, GA  30367 
Phone:  (404) 347–7206 
Fax:  (404) 347–2776 
E-mail:  kkenna@fs.fed.us 
 



50 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

2UHJRQ 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
James E. Brown  
Oregon State Department of Forestry 
2600 State St. 
Salem, OR  97310 
Phone:  (503) 945–7200 
Fax:  (503) 945–7212 
E-mail:  james.e.brown@state.or.us 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Terry Brown  
Forest Products Specialist 
Department of Forest Products 
Oregon State University 
112 Richardson Hall 
Corvallis, OR  97331–5751 
Phone:  (541) 737–4225 
Fax:  (541) 737–3385 
E-mail:  terry.brown@orst.edu 
 
Jim Reeb  
Secondary Wood Products Mfg. Specialist 
Department of Forest Products 
Oregon State University 
232 Richardson Hall 
Corvallis, OR  97331–5751 
Phone:  (541) 737–4233 
Fax:  (541) 737–3385 
E-mail:  jim.reeb@orst.edu 
 
Eric Hansen  
Forest Products Marketing Specialist 
Department of Forest Products 
Oregon State University 
108 Richardson Hall 
Corvallis, OR  97331–5751 
Phone:  (541) 737–4240 
Fax:  (541) 737–3385 
E-mail:  erichansen@orst.edu 
 
John Punches  
Wood Products Extension Agent 
Douglas County Office 
1134 SE. Douglas St. 
P.O. Box 1165 
Roseburg, OR  97470 
Phone:  (541) 672–4461 
Fax:  (541) 672–4453 
E-mail:  john.punchesj@orst.edu 

6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVWV��FRQ�� 
 
Scott Leavengood  
Wood Products Extension Agent 
Oregon State University Extension Service 
CAPITAL Center 
18640 NW Walker Rd., #1400 
Beaverton, OR  97603 
Phone:  (503) 725–2123 
Fax:  (503) 725–2100 
E-mail:  scott.leavengood@orst.edu 
Website:  http://wood.orst.edu 
 
 
86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
William W. von Segen  
Wood Products/Rural Development Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
333 SW. 1st Ave. 
P.O. Box 3623 
Portland, OR  97208–3623 
Phone:  (503) 808–2348 
Fax:  (503) 808–2339 
E-mail: wvonsegen@fs.fed.us 
 
Ron Saranich  
Community Development Coordinator 
USDA Forest Service 
333 SW. 1st Ave. 
P.O. Box 3623 
Portland, OR  97208–3623 
Phone:  (503) 808–2346 
Fax:  (503) 808–2339 
E-mail:  rsaranich@fs.fed.us 
 
Barbara Hollenbeck  
Urban & Community Forestry Coordinator 
USDA Forest Service 
333 SW. 1st Ave. 
P.O. Box 3623 
Portland, OR  97208–3623 
Phone:  (503) 808–2351 
Fax:  (503) 808–2339 
E-mail:  bhollenbeck@fs.fed.us 
 
Larry Swan  
OECDD/FS Forest Products Coordinator 
USDA Forest Service 
Winema National Forest 
2819 Dahlia St. 
Klamath Falls, OR  97601 
Phone:  (541) 883–6708 
Fax:  (541) 883–6709 
E-mail:  lswan@fs.fed.us 



 

51 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

3HQQV\OYDQLD 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
James R. Grace  
DCNR-Bureau of Forestry 
Rachel Carson State Office Bldg., 6th Floor 
P.O. Box 8552 
Harrisburg, PA  17105–8552 
Phone:  (717) 787–2703 
Fax:  (717) 783–5109 
E-mail:  jgrace@dcnr.state.pa.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Norm LaCasse  
DCNR—Bureau of Forestry 
Rachel Carson State Office Bldg., 6th Floor 
P.O. Box 8552 
Harrisburg, PA  17105–8552 
Phone:  (717) 787–2105 
Fax: (717) 783–5109 
E-mail:  nlacasse@dcnr.state.pa.us 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Lee Stover  
Pennsylvania State University 
313 Forest Resources Lab 
University Park, PA  16802–6393 
Phone:  (814) 863–2976 
Fax:  (814) 863–7193 
E-mail:  lrs4@psu.edu 
 
Tim Pierson  
Cooperative Extension Service 
Pennsylvania State University 
P.O. Box 1504 
Smethport, PA  16749–0504 
Phone:  (814) 865–6893 
Fax:  (814) 865–7193 
E-mail:  tgp2@psu.edu 
 
John Pletcher  
Forest Products Technical Specialist 
PA Technical Assistance Program 
313 Forest Resources Lab 
University Park, PA  16802–6393 
Phone:  (814) 863–6393 
Fax:  (814) 863–7193 
E-mail:  jep13@psu.edu 
Website:  http://www.penntap.psu.edu 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Edward T. Cesa  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
180 Canfield St. 
Morgantown, WV  26505 
Phone:  (304) 285–1530 
Fax:  (304) 285–1505 
E-mail:  ecesa@fs.fed.us 
 
 
2WKHU�6RXUFHV�RI�,QIRUPDWLRQ 
 
Judd H. Michaels  
Wood Products Business Management 
Pennsylvania State University 
306 Forest Resources Lab 
University Park, PA  16802–4705 
Phone:  (814) 863–2976 
Fax:  (814) 863–7193 
E-mail:  jhm104@psu.edu 
 



52 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

3XHUWR�5LFR 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Diego Jiminez  
PR Department of Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 9066600 
Puerta de Tierra 
San Juan, PR  00906–6600 
Phone:  (787) 724–3647 
Fax:  (787) 721–5984 
E-mail:  N/A 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Vacant→Terry Hoffman (Acting) 
S&PF Programs Manager 
USDA Forest Service 
P.O. Box 25000 
San Juan, PR  00928–2500 
Phone:  (787) 766–5335 
Fax:  (787) 766–6302 
E-mail:  thoffman@fs.fed.us 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5KRGH�,VODQG 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Thomas A. Dupree  
Division of Forest Environment 
Dept. of Environmental Management 
1037 Hartford Pike 
North Scituate, RI  02857 
Phone:  (401) 647–3367 
Fax:  (401) 647–3590 
E-mail:  riforestry@edgenet.net 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Tom Abbott  
Division of Forest Environment 
Arcadia Headquarters 
260 Arcadia Rd. 
Hope Valley, RI  02832 
Phone:  (401) 539–2356 or 539–1052 
Fax:  (401) 539–1157 
E-mail:  arcadiama@efortress.com 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Dean Huber  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
P.O. Box 640 
271 Mast Rd. 
Durham, NH 03824 
Phone:  (603) 868–7689 
Fax:  (603) 868–7604 
E-mail:  dwhuber@fs.fed.us 
 
 



 

53 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

6RXWK�&DUROLQD 
 
 

Clemson University Extension Website:  http://depts.clemson.edu/extfor/ 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
J. Hugh Ryan  (Note:  Until January 2001) 
South Carolina Forestry Commission 
P.O. Box 21707 
Columbia, SC  29221 
Phone:  (803) 896–8800 
Fax:  (803) 798–8097 
E-mail:  jweston@forestry.state.sc.us 
 
Effective January 2001: 
Robert C. Schowalter (Bob) 
(Same address and phone & fax numbers as 
above.) 
E-mail:  rschowal@forestry.state.sc.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Dean Carson  
South Carolina Forestry Commission 
P.O. Box 21707 
Columbia, SC  29221 
Phone:  (803) 896–8822 
Fax:  (803) 798–8097 
E-mail:  dcarson@forestry.state.sc.us 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Larry Nelson  
Extension Forest Resources 
Clemson University 
272A Lehotsky Hall 
Clemson, SC  29634–1003 
Phone:  (864) 656–4866 
Fax:  (864) 656–4786 or 656–3304 
E-mail:  lnelson@clemson.edu 
(Specializes in silviculture and forest vegetation 
management.) 
 
Don Ham  
Extension Forest Resources  
Clemson University 
272E Lehotsky Hall 
Clemson, SC  29634–1003 
Phone:  (864) 656–2480 
Fax:  (864) 656–4786 or 656–3304 
E-mail:  dham@clemson.edu 
(Specializes in urban forestry, arboriculture, and 
forest pest management.) 

6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVWV��FRQ�� 
 
George Kessler  
Extension Forest Resources 
Clemson University 
258 Lehotsky Hall 
Clemson, SC  29634–1003 
Phone:  (864) 656–4836 
Fax:  (864) 656–4786 or 656–3304 
E-mail:  gksslr@clemson.edu 
(Specializes in uneven-aged management, 
restoration, and Christmas tree management.) 
 
Guy Sabin  
Extension Forest Resources 
Clemson University 
272G Lehotsky Hall 
Clemson, SC  29634–1003 
Phone:  (864) 656–4851 
Fax:  (864) 656–4786 or 656–3304 
E-mail:  gsabin@clemson.edu 
(Specializes in forest management, timber 
harvesting and marketing, best management 
practices, and the Sustainable Forestry initiative.) 
 
Lamar Robinette  
Extension Forest Resources 
Clemson University 
262 Lehotsky Hall 
Clemson, SC  29634–1003 
Phone:  (864) 656–5331 
Fax:  (864) 656–4786 or 656–3304 
E-mail:  lrbntt@clemson.edu 
(Specializes in wetland restoration.) 
 
 



54 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

6RXWK�&DUROLQD��FRQ�� 
 
 
 
5HJLRQDO�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
William Hubbard  
Warnell School of Forest Resources, Rm. 4–402 
University of Georgia 
Athens, GA  30602–4356 
Phone:  (706) 542–7813 
Fax:  (706) 542–3342 
E-mail:  whubbard@uga.edu 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Karen M. Kenna  
Marketing Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
1720 Peachtree Rd., NW. 
Atlanta, GA  30367 
Phone:  (404) 347–7206 
Fax:  (404) 347–2776 
E-mail:  kkenna@fs.fed.us 
 



 

55 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

6RXWK�'DNRWD 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Ray Sowers  
South Dakota Department of Agriculture 
523 East Capitol Ave. 
Pierre, SD  57501–3182 
Phone:  (605) 773–3623 
Fax:  (605) 773–4003 
E-mail:  ray.sowers@state.sd.us 
 
(Note: It is preferred that all inquiries be directed 
to Greg Josten at the following address.)  
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Greg Josten  
Forest Stewardship Coordinator 
South Dakota Department of Agriculture 
3305½ W. South St. 
Rapid, SD  57702–8160 
Phone:  (605) 394–2395 
Fax:  (605) 394–2549 
E-mail:  greg.josten@state.sd.us 
 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Bob Dettmann  
Rural Development and 

Utilization & Marketing Specialist 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
740 Simms St. 
P.O. Box 25127 
Lakewood, CO  80225 
Phone:  (303) 275–5741 
Fax:  (303) 275–5754 
E-mail:  bdettmann@fs.fed.us 
 
Susan Ford  
FPU Program Coordinator 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
740 Simms St. 
P.O. Box 25127 
Lakewood, CO  80225 
Phone:  (303) 275–5742 
Fax:  (303) 275–5754 
E-mail:  sbford@fs.fed.us 
 



56 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

7HQQHVVHH 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Ken S. Arney  
Division of Forestry 
Tennessee Department of Agriculture 
P.O. Box 40627 
Melrose Station 
Nashville, TN  37204–0627 
Phone:  (615) 837–5411 
Fax:  (615) 837–5003 
E-mail:  karney@mail.state.tn.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Robert C. Wright  
Division of Forestry 
Tennessee Department of Agriculture 
P.O. Box 40627 
Melrose Station 
Nashville, TN  37204– 0627 
Phone:  (615) 837–5431 
Fax:  (615) 837–5003 
E-mail:  rwright4@mail.state.tn.us 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Brian Bond  
Department of Forestry 
University of Tennessee 
P.O. Box 1071 
Knoxville, TN  37901 
Phone:  (423) 974–7346 
Fax:  (423) 974–4714 
E-mail:  bbond7@aes.gw.utk.edu 

5HJLRQDO�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
William Hubbard  
Warnell School of Forest Resources, Rm. 4–402 
University of Georgia 
Athens, GA  30602–4356 
Phone:  (706) 542–7813 
Fax:  (706) 542–3342 
E-mail:  whubbard@uga.edu 
 
 
86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Karen M. Kenna  
Marketing Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
1720 Peachtree Rd., NW. 
Atlanta, GA  30367 
Phone:  (404) 347–7206 
Fax:  (404) 347–2776 
E-mail:  kkenna@fs.fed.us 
 



 

57 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

7H[DV 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
James B. Hull  
Director 
Texas Forest Service 
301 Tarrow, Suite 364 
College Station, TX  77840–7896 
Phone:  (979) 458–6600 
Fax:  (979) 458–6610 
E-mail:  jim-hull@tfs.tamu.edu 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Vacant → Contact Susan Shockley  
Staff Assistant 
Forest Resource Development 
P.O. Box 310 
Lufkin, TX  75902–0310 
Phone:  (936) 639–8180 
Fax:  (936) 639–8185 
E-mail:  sshockley@tfs.tamu.edu 
 

5HJLRQDO�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
William Hubbard  
Warnell School of Forest Resources, Rm. 4–402 
University of Georgia 
Athens, GA  30602–4356 
Phone:  (706) 542–7813 
Fax:  (706) 542–3342 
E-mail:  whubbard@uga.edu 
 
 
86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Karen M. Kenna  
Marketing Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
1720 Peachtree Rd., NW. 
Atlanta, GA  30367 
Phone:  (404) 347–7206 
Fax:  (404) 347–2776 
E-mail:  kkenna@fs.fed.us 
 



58 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

8WDK 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Ed Storey (Acting)  
Division of Forestry, Fire & State Lands 
1594 West North Temple, Suite 3520 
Box 146703 
Salt Lake City, UT  84114–5703 
Phone:  (801) 538–5466 
Fax:  (801) 533–4111 
E-mail:  nrslf.estorey@state.ut.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
David Schen  
Ecosystem Management Coordinator 
Division of Forestry, Fire & State Lands 
1594 West North Temple, Suite 3520 
Box 146703 
Salt Lake City, UT  84114–5703 
Phone:  (801) 538–5504 
Fax:  (801) 533–4111 
E-mail:  nrslf.dschen@state.ut.us 
 
Tony Dietz  
Urban Forestry Coordinator 
Division of Forestry, Fire & State Lands 
1594 West North Temple, Suite 3520 
Box 146703 
Salt Lake City, UT  84114–5703 
Phone:  (801) 538–5505 
Fax:  (801) 533–4111 
E-mail:  nrslf.tdietz@state.ut.us 
 
Ron Grapp  
Forest Stewardship Coordinator 
Division of Forestry, Fire & State Lands 
1594 West North Temple, Suite 3520 
Box 146703 
Salt Lake City, UT  84114–5703 
Phone:  (801) 538–5457 
Fax:  (801) 533–4111 
E-mail:  nrslf.rgrapp@state.ut.us 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Keith Schnare  
Utilization and Marketing Specialist 
USDA Forest Service, S&PF 
Federal Bldg. 
324 25th St. 
Ogden, UT  84401 
Phone:  (801) 625–5370 
Fax:  (801) 625–5483 
E-mail:  kschnare@fs.fed.us 
 



 

59 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

9HUPRQW 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
David Stevens  
Dept. of Forests, Parks & Recreation 
103 South Main St., Bldg. 10 South 
Waterbury, VT  05671–0601 
Phone:  (802) 241–3678 
Fax:  (802) 244–1481 
E-mail:  dstevens@fpr.anr.state.vt.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Jack Dwyer  
Chief of Marketing, Utilization 

& Development 
Dept. of Forests, Parks & Recreation 
103 South Main St., Bldg. 10 South 
Waterbury, VT  05671–0601 
Phone:  (802) 241–3678 or 241–3674 
Fax:  (802) 244–1481 
E-mail:  jdwyer@fpr.anr.state.vt.us 
 
Robert De Geus  
Utilization Specialist/Forest Inventory Specialist 
Dept. of Forests, Parks & Recreation 
112 State St., Drawer 20 
Montpelier, VT  05620–2601 
Phone:  (802) 828–4307 
Fax:(802) 828–2342 
E-mail:  degeus@psd.state.vt.us 

  OR 

103 South Main St., Bldg. 10 South 
Waterbury, VT  05671–0601 
Phone:  (802) 241–3671 
Fax:  (802) 244–1481 
E-mail:  rdegeus@fpr.anr.state.vt.us 
 
Paul Frederick  
Wood Utilization Specialist 
Dept. of Forests, Parks & Recreation 
103 South Main St., Bldg. 10 South 
Waterbury, VT  05671–0601 
Phone:  (802) 241–3698 
Fax:  (802) 244–1481 
E-mail:  pfrederick@fpr.anr.state.vt.us 
 

6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Dan W. Bousquet  
343 Aiken Center for Natural Resources 
University of Vermont 
Burlington, VT  05405–0088 
Phone:  (802) 656–2912 
Fax:  (802) 656–2623 
E-mail:  dbousque@nature.snr.uvm.edu 
 
 
86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Dean Huber  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
P.O. Box 640 
271 Mast Rd. 
Durham, NH  03824 
Phone:  (603) 868–7689 
Fax:  (603) 868–7604 
E-mail:  dwhuber@fs.fed.us 
 



60 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

9LUJLQLD 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
James W. Garner  
Virginia Department of Forestry 
900 Natural Resources Dr., Suite 800 
Charlottesville, VA  22903 
Phone:  (804) 977–6555 
Fax:  (804) 296–2369 
E-mail:  garnerj@hq.forestry.state.va.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Charles W. Becker III  
Staff Forester—Utilization & Marketing  
Virginia Department of Forestry 
900 Natural Resources Dr., Suite 800 
Charlottesville, VA  22903 
Phone:  (804) 977–6555 
Fax:  (804) 296–2369 
E-mail:  beckerc@hq.forestry.state.va.us 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Fred M. Lamb  
Dept. of Wood Science & Forest Products 
Virginia Tech 
Brooks Center 
1650 Ramble Rd. 
Blacksburg, VA  24061–0503 
Phone:  (540) 231–7256 
Fax:  (540) 231–8868 
E-mail:  fml195@vt.edu 
 
Robert L. Smith  
Dept. of Wood Science & Forest Products 
Virginia Tech 
Brooks Center 
1650 Ramble Road 
Blacksburg, VA  24061-0503 
Phone:  (540) 231-9759 
Fax:  (540) 231-8868 
E-mail:  rsmith4@vt.edu 
 

6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVWV��FRQ�� 
 
Marshall White  
Dept. of Wood Science & Forest Products 
Virginia Tech 
Brooks Center 
1650 Ramble Rd. 
Blacksburg, VA  24061–0503 
Phone:  (540) 231–7134 
Fax:  (540) 231–8868 
E-mail:  mswhite@vt.edu 
 
Bob Shaffer  
Virginia Tech 
228 Cheatham Hall 
Blacksburg, VA  24061–0324 
Phone:  (540) 231–7744 
Fax:  (540) 231–3330 
E-mail:  rschaffer@mail.vt.edu 
 
 
5HJLRQDO�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
William Hubbard  
Warnell School of Forest Resources, Rm. 4–402 
University of Georgia 
Athens, GA  30602–4356 
Phone:  (706) 542–7813 
Fax:  (706) 542–3342 
E-mail:  whubbard@uga.edu 
 
 
86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Karen M. Kenna  
Marketing Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
1720 Peachtree Rd., NW. 
Atlanta, GA  30367 
Phone:  (404) 347–7206 
Fax:  (404) 347–2776 
E-mail:  kkenna@fs.fed.us 
 



 

61 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

9LUJLQ�,VODQGV 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Henry Schuster  
Commissioner of Agriculture 
Virgin Islands Department of Agriculture 
Estate Lower Love 
Kingshill, St. Croix VI  00850 
Phone:  (304) 778–0991 
Fax:  (304) 778–7977 
E-mail:  N/A 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Robin Morgan  
S&PF Programs Manager 
USDA Forest Service 
P.O. Box 25000 
San Juan, PR  00928–2500 
Phone:  (787) 766–5335 
Fax:  (787) 766–6302 
E-mail:  rmorgan@fs.fed.us 
 

 
 
 
 

:DVKLQJWRQ 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Randy Acker  
Department of Natural Resources 
1111 Washington St., SE. 
P.O. Box 47037 
Olympia, WA  98504–7037 
Phone:  (360) 902–1300 
Fax:  (360) 902–1781 
E-mail:  randy.acker@wadnr.gov 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Jim Freed  
Special Forest Products Extension Professor 
1111 Washington St., SE 
P.O. Box  47037 
Olympia, WA  98504–7037 
Phone:  (360) 902–1314 
Fax:  (360) 902–1757 
Email:  freedj@coopext.cahe.wsu.edu 
 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
William W. von Segen  
Wood Products/Rural Development Specialist 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
333 SW. 1st Ave. 
P.O. Box 3623 
Portland, OR  97208–3623 
Phone:  (503) 808–2348 
Fax:  (503) 808–2339 
E-mail: wvonsegen@fs.fed.us 
 
Ron Saranich  
Community Development Coordinator 
USDA Forest Service 
333 SW. 1st St. 
P.O. Box 3623 
Portland, OR  97208–3623 
Phone:  (503) 808–2346 
Fax:  (503) 808–2339 
E-mail:  rsaranich@fs.fed.us 
 
Barbara Hollenbeck  
Urban & Community Forestry Coordinator 
USDA Forest Service 
333 SW. 1st St. 
P.O. Box 3623 
Portland, OR  97208–3623 
Phone:  (503) 808–2351 
Fax:  (503) 808–2339 
E-mail:  bhollenbeck@fs.fed.us 
 



62 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

:HVW�9LUJLQLD 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Charles R. Dye 
Director/State Forester 
WV Division of Forestry 
1900 Kanawha Blvd., E. 
Charleston, WV  25305–0180 
Phone:  (304) 558–3446 
Fax:  (304) 558–0143 
E-mail:  rdye@gwmail.state.wv.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Edward C. Murriner  
Assistant Forestry Administrator 
WV Division of Forestry 
1900 Kanawha Blvd., E. 
Charleston, WV  25305–0180 
Phone:  (304) 558–2788 
Fax:  (304) 558–0143 
E-mail:  emurrin@gwmail.state.wv.us 
 
David S. Hardesty  
WV Division of Forestry 
801 State St. 
Gassaway, WV  26624 
Phone:  (304) 364–5040 
Fax:  (304) 364–8639 
E-mail:  N/A 
 
Charles K. Brown 
WV Division of Forestry 
330 Harper Park Dr., Ste. J 
Beckley, WV  25801 
Phone:  (304) 256-6775 
Fax:  (304) 256-6948 
E-mail:  wvdofiv@wvnet.edu 
 
Terry L. Thompson  
WV Division of Forestry 
P.O. Box 189 
Milton, WV  25541 
Phone:  (304) 743–6186 
Fax:  (304) 743–6254 
E-mail:  wvdofiv@wvnet.edu 
 

6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVWV��FRQ���
 
Linda Carnell  
WV Division of Forestry 
1 Depot St. 
Romney, WV  26757 
Phone:  (304) 822–4512 
Fax:  (304) 822–7331 
E-mail:  wvdof2@access.mountain.net 
 
Robert E. Smith 
WV Division of Forestry 
Route 2, Box 1100 
Fairmont, WV  26554 
Phone:  (304) 367–2793 
Fax:  (304) 367–2795 
E-mail:  fsc01476@mail.wvnet.edu 
 
Tom McKissic  
WV Division of Forestry 
2309 Gihon Rd. 
Parkersburg, WV  26101 
Phone:  (304) 420–4516 
Fax:  (304) 420–4517 
E-mail:  thomasm@citynet.net 
 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Vacant  
Appalachian Hardwood Center 
West Virginia University 
P.O. Box 6125 
Morgantown, WV  26506 
Phone:  (304) 293–7550 (ext. 2451) 
Fax:  (304) 293–2441   
E-mail:  N/A 
 
 
86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Edward T. Cesa  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
180 Canfield St. 
Morgantown, WV  26505 
Phone:  (304) 285–1530 
Fax:  (304) 285–1505 
E-mail:  ecesa@fs.fed.us 
 



 

63 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

:LVFRQVLQ 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Gene L. Francisco  
Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources 
101 South Webster St. 
Madison, WI  53703 
 
(Note:  Gene Francisco prefers that inquiries to 
his office be directed to Mary Brown.) 
 
Mary Brown  
Administrative Assistant 
Same address as above 
Phone:  (608) 261-7599 
Fax:  (608) 266–6983 
E-mail:  brownm@dnr.state.wi.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Terry Mace  
Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources 
One Gifford Pinchot Dr., Room 130 
Madison, WI  53705–2398 
Phone:  (608) 231–9333 or 266–2124 
Fax:  (608) 231–9592 
E-mail:  macet@dnr.state.wi.us 
 
James Whipple  
Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources 
518 West Somo St. 
Tomahawk, WI  54487 
Phone:  (715) 453–1264 
Fax:  (715) 453–5998 
E-mail:  whippj@dnr.state.wi.us 
 
Brian Spencer  
Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources 
518 West Somo St. 
Tomahawk, WI  54487 
Phone:  (715) 453–1265 
Fax:  (715) 453–5998 
E-mail:  spencb@dnr.state.wi.us 
 
Vern Everson  
Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources 
101 South Webster St. 
Madison, WI  53703 
Phone:  (608) 266–2196 
Fax:  (608) 266–8576 
E-mail:  eversv@dnr.state.wi.us 
 
6WDWH�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 

Jeffrey C. Stier 
Chair, Dept. of Forest Ecology & Management 
University of Wisconsin—Madison 
126A Russell Labs 
1630 Linden Dr. 
Madison, WI  53706–1598 
Phone:  (608) 262–3976 or (608) 262-9975 
Fax:  (608) 262–9922 
E-mail:  jcstier@facstaff.wisc.edu  
 
Scott Bowe 
Wood Products Specialist 
Dept. of Forest Ecology & Management 
University of Wisconsin—Madison 
A145 Russell Labs 
1630 Linden Dr. 
Madison, WI  53706–1598 
Phone:  (608) 265–5849 
Fax:  (608) 262–9922 
E-mail:  sbowe@facstaff.wisc.edu 
 
Mark Rickenbach 
Extension Forester 
Dept. of Forest Ecology & Management 
University of Wisconsin—Madison 
A113 Russell Labs 
1630 Linden Dr. 
Madison, WI  53706–1598 
Phone:  (608) 262–0134 
Fax:  (608) 262-9922 
E-mail:  mgrickenbach@facstaff.wisc.edu 
 
8QLYHUVLW\�([WHQVLRQ�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Robert Govett  
College of Natural Resources 
University of Wisconsin—Stevens Point 
Stevens Point, WI  54481 
Phone:  (715) 346–4212 
Fax:  (715) 346–4821 
E-mail: rgovett@uwsp.edu 
 
86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Steve Bratkovich  
Forest Products Specialist 
USDA Forest Service 
1992 Folwell Ave. 
St. Paul, MN  55108 
Phone:  (651) 649–5246 
Fax:  (651) 649–5238 
E-mail:  sbratkovich@fs.fed.us 



64 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

:\RPLQJ 
 
 
 
6WDWH�)RUHVWHU 
 
Tom Ostermann  
Wyoming State Forestry Division 
1100 West 22nd St. 
Cheyenne, WY  82002 
Phone:  (307) 777–7586 
Fax:  (307) 637–8726 
E-mail:  toster@state.wy.us 
 
 
6WDWH�8	0�6SHFLDOLVW 
 
Howard Pickerd  
Wyoming State Forestry Division 
1100 W. 22nd St. 
Cheyenne, WY  82002 
Phone:  (307) 777–5662 
Fax:  (307) 637–8726 
E-mail:  hpicke@state.wy.us 

86'$�)RUHVW�6HUYLFH�6SHFLDOLVWV 
 
Bob Dettmann  
Rural Development and 

Utilization & Marketing Specialist 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
740 Simms St. 
P.O. Box 25127 
Lakewood, CO  80225 
Phone:  (303) 2755741 
Fax:  (303) 275–5754 
E-mail:  bdettmann@fs.fed.us 
 
Susan Ford  
FPU Program Coordinator 
USDA Forest Service—S&PF 
740 Simms St. 
P.O. Box 25127 
Lakewood, CO  80225 
Phone:  (303) 275–5742 
Fax:  (303) 275–5754 
E-mail:  sbford@fs.fed.us 
 



 

65 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

,QGH[�RI�3HUVRQQHO
 
 

A 
 
Abbott, Tom ...................................................... 52 
Abraham, Ronald G. ......................................... 48 
Adams, Dennis ................................................. 39 
Acker, Randy .................................................... 61 
Adams, Stanford M. .......................................... 46 
Allen, J. Frederick ............................................. 21 
Anderson, Pete ................................................. 40 
Araman, Philip .................................................. 11 
Archey, Warren ................................................. 32 
Arney, Ken S. .................................................... 56 
Artley, Donald K. ............................................... 38 
Aslin, Ray .......................................................... 27 
 

B 
 
Barbour, Jamie ................................................. 11 
Barden, Charles ................................................ 27 
Barresi, Jim ....................................................... 42 
Baumgras, John ............................................... 11 
Becker, Charles W., III ...................................... 60 
Bergman, Rick .................................................... 2 
Bolin, Mike ........................................................ 24 
Blanche, Catalino A. ........................................... 9 
Bond, Brian ....................................................... 56 
Bousquet, Dan W. ............................................. 59 
Bowe, Scott ....................................................... 63 
Boyce, Gordon .................................................. 32 
Boyce, Timothy C. ............................................. 12 
Brandrup, Mike ................................................. 26 
Brashaw, Brian .................................................. 35 
Bratkovich, Steve ................................................ 3 
Broderick, Stephen H. ...................................... 18 
Brooks, David ................................................... 11 
Brookshire, Brian .............................................. 37 
Brown, Charles K. ............................................  62 
Brown, David R. ................................................ 46 
Brown, James E. .............................................. 50 
Brown, Mary ...................................................... 63 
Brown, Terry ...................................................... 50 
Bruton, Dave ..................................................... 27 
Bryce, Philip ...................................................... 41 
Buchart, Michael ............................................... 29 
Buck, Michael G. .............................................. 22 
Buehlmann, Urs ................................................ 46 
Bush, Steve ........................................................ 6 
 

C 
 
Carino, Honorio F. ............................................. 12 
Carnell, Linda .................................................... 62 
Carroll, Mike ...................................................... 34 

Carson, Dean ....................................................53 
Cassens, Daniel ................................................25 
Cesa, Edward T. ..................................................3 
Christian, Linda .................................................13 
Cox, Debra ........................................................20 
Crawford, Sloane ..............................................44 
Curley, Michael ..................................................44 
 

D 
 
Dahlman, Richard .............................................34 
Daniels, Robert .................................................36 
Davis, Roger L. .................................................49 
De Gues, Robert ...............................................59 
Denig, Joe .........................................................46 
Dettmann, Bob ....................................................5 
Dietz, Tony ........................................................58 
Doak, Thomas C. ..............................................30 
Downes, Bill ........................................................9 
Dramm, John R. (Rusty) .....................................2 
Dunstan, Frank .................................................44 
Dupree, Thomas A. ..........................................  52 
Dwyer, Jack .......................................................60 
Dye, Charles R. .................................................62 
 

E 
 
Edmonds, Jeff ...................................................34 
Edmonds, Robert ..............................................41 
Emanuel, David ................................................. 11 
Emmerthal, Doug ..............................................18 
Eriksson, Merv ....................................................7 
Everson, Vern ...................................................63 
 

F 
 
Fischer, Burnell C. .............................................25 
Flinchum, D. Mitchell .........................................20 
Ford, Eric ..........................................................20 
Ford, Susan ......................................................17 
Francisco, Gene L. ............................................63 
Frederick, Paul ..................................................59 
Freed, Jim .........................................................61 
Frey, Paul D. .....................................................29 
 

G 
 
Gallion, Joey .....................................................25 
Garner, James W. .............................................61 
Gober, Jim .........................................................12 
Goines, Bruce .....................................................3 
Gorman, Bob .....................................................13 
Govett, Robert ...................................................64 
 



66 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

,QGH[�RI�3HUVRQQHO
 
 
Grace, James R. ............................................... 52 
Graham, Dean .................................................... 5 
Graham, John J. ................................................ 44 
Grant, Chris ......................................................... 7 
Grapp, Ron ....................................................... 58 
Gretter, Gary ..................................................... 25 
Gurney, Sarah ................................................... 48 
 

H 
Hackett, Ron ..................................................... 11 
Ham, Donald L. ................................................. 53 
Hamilton, Stanley F. .......................................... 23 
Hansen, Eric ..................................................... 50 
Hardesty, David S. ............................................ 62 
Harsel, Robert ................................................... 47 
Hart, T. Michael ................................................. 14 
Helmuth, Von ...................................................... 3 
Hendricks, Alan ................................................ 14 
Hergenrader, Gary L. ........................................ 39 
Hirizoglu, Salim ................................................. 49 
Hoffman, Terry .................................................... 6 
Hollenbeck, Barbara ......................................... 50 
Hubbard, James E. ........................................... 17 
Hubbard, William .............................................. 12 
Huber, Dean ........................................................ 3 
Huelman, Patrick .............................................. 35 
Hull, James B. .................................................. 57 
 

I – J 
 
Jackson, Gerry L. ............................................... 2 
Jacobson, Keith ................................................ 34 
Jahn, Larry G. ................................................... 46 
Jahnke, Jeffrey J. ............................................. 13 
Jiminez, Diego .................................................. 53 
Johnson, Michael .............................................. 13 
Josiah, Scott ..................................................... 39 
Josten, Greg ..................................................... 56 
 

K 
 
Kasprzyk, Kenneth J. ........................................ 44 
Kauffman, Bridget ............................................. 13 
Kays, Jonathan ................................................. 31 
Kenna, Karen M. ................................................. 4 
Kessler, George ................................................ 54 
Kilborn, Ken ...................................................... 13 
Kitteredge, David B., Jr. .................................... 32 
Knaebe, Mark ..................................................... 2 
Knauer, Kenneth H. ............................................ 8 
Koehn, Steve .................................................... 31 
Koelling, Melvin ................................................. 33 
Koenig, Frank ..................................................... 6 
 

Kolb, Peter ........................................................38 
Koos, Frank .......................................................10 
Kotchman, Larry ................................................47 
Krepps, Robert ..................................................37 
 

L 
 
LaCasse, Norm .................................................51 
Lamb, Fred M. ...................................................60 
Lammert, Peter ..................................................30 
Leavengood. Scott ............................................50 
Lempicki, Edward A. .........................................42 
Len, Dan ...........................................................10 
Letson, Steve ....................................................48 
LeVan–Green, Susan ..........................................2 
Levins, Robert R. ..............................................15 
Livingston, Jean ..................................................2 
Logan, Bob ........................................................38 
Loggins, Tommy J. ............................................21 
Love, Bill ............................................................23 
Lowe, Larry .......................................................28 
Lowell, Eini ........................................................ 11 
 

M 
 
Mace, Terry .......................................................63 
Mackes, Kurt .....................................................17 
Mahoney, Ronald L. ..........................................23 
Martinez, George C. ............................................4 
Martinez, Toby ...................................................43 
Masaki, Carl ......................................................22 
Matuszewski, Mark ...........................................28 
May, Martin.........................................................20 
McCoy, Duane ...................................................25 
McCreery, Lew R. ................................................5 
McDowell, Patrick .............................................49 
McKissic, Tom ...................................................62 
Michaels, Judd H. .............................................51 
Michel, Dennis ..................................................26 
Miller, Ron .........................................................48 
Milliken, Nancy ..................................................19 
Milton, F. Thomas (Tom) ...................................35 
Mitchell, Phil ......................................................46 
Motsenbocker, Duane .......................................36 
Mouelle, Jean ....................................................34 
Murriner, Edward C. ..........................................62 
 

N 
 
Nelson, Larry R. ................................................53 
Nicholls, Dave ...................................................13 
Noquez, Carlos L.T. ...........................................22 
 



 

67 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

,QGH[�RI�3HUVRQQHO
 
 

O 
 
Odell, Susan ....................................................... 1 
Olstad, Adele M. ................................................. 2 
Ostermann, Tom ............................................... 64 
 

P 
 
Parks, Frank ..................................................... 44 
Parrent, Dan ..................................................... 13 
Payne, Larry ........................................................ 1 
Pequignot, Stewart ........................................... 24 
Peterson, Harlan ............................................... 35 
Peterson, L. Earl ............................................... 20 
Peterson, Paul .................................................. 34 
Philp, James ..................................................... 30 
Pickerd, Howard ............................................... 64 
Pierson, Tim ...................................................... 52 
Pigg, Alan ........................................................... 6 
Pilon, Jack ........................................................ 33 
Pletcher, John ................................................... 51 
Pogue, Mike ...................................................... 44 
Punches, John .................................................. 50 
 

R 
 
Reader, Tim ...................................................... 17 
Reeb, Jim ......................................................... 50 
Reichenbach, Mike ........................................... 35 
Ries, Paul ........................................................... 5 
Rials, Timothy G. .............................................. 11 
Rickenbach, Mark ............................................. 63 
Riley, Tom  ........................................................ 15 
Rizzo, Rob ........................................................ 32 
Robinette, Lamar .............................................. 53 
Romig, Robert L. .............................................. 48 
Ross, Bill ........................................................... 49 
Rummer, Bob .................................................... 11 
Ryan, J. Hugh ................................................... 53 
 

S 
 
Sabin, Guy E. .................................................... 53 
Sabula, Andy ..................................................... 48 
Saranich Ron ...................................................... 6 
Schen, David .................................................... 58 
Schmid, Doug ................................................... 44 
Schnare, Keith .................................................... 3 
Schowalter, Robert C. ....................................... 53 
Schwolert, Phil .................................................. 17 
Schuster, Henry ................................................ 61 
Sester, John A. ................................................. 24 
Settle, Jeff ......................................................... 25 

Shaffer, Bob ......................................................60 
Shannon, John T. ..............................................15 
Shelly, John .......................................................16 
Shockley, Susan ................................................57 
Short, E. Austin .................................................19 
Shupe, Todd ......................................................29 
Sledge, James ...................................................36 
Smallidge, Peter ................................................45 
Smith, Donald H. ...............................................18 
Smith, Robert E. ................................................62 
Smith, Robert L. ................................................60 
Smith, Sarah S. .................................................41 
Sowers, Ray ......................................................55 
Spencer, Brian ..................................................63 
Steele, Al .............................................................8 
Steele, Philip H...................................................36 
Stevens, David ..................................................59 
Stier, Jeffrey C. ..................................................63 
Stokke, Doug ....................................................26 
Storey, Ed ..........................................................58 
Stover, Lee ........................................................51 
Subula, Andy .....................................................48 
Swan, Larry .......................................................50 
 

T 
 
Thiede, Gerald J. ..............................................33 
Thomas, Edward ............................................... 11 
Thompson, Terry L. ............................................62 
Tjaden, Robert ..................................................31 
Trenoweth, Roy .................................................40 
Tsournos, Peter .................................................13 
Tuttle, Andrea E.  ..............................................16 
 

V 
 
Vandiver, Alan ......................................................4 
Vodak, Mark C. .................................................42 
von Segen, William W. ........................................3 
Vongroven, Steve ..............................................34 
 

W 
 
Wacker, James P. ...............................................7 
Walker, Kathleen C. ............................................2 
Weatherspoon, Anthony K. ...............................33 
Wells, John L. ...................................................21 
Wheeler, Robert A. ...........................................13 
Whipple, James ................................................63 
White, Marshall .................................................60 
Wicklund, Charles .............................................43 
Wiedenbeck, Jan .............................................. 11 
 



68 
 Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 

Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

,QGH[�RI�3HUVRQQHO
 
 
Wigglesworth, Dave .......................................... 31 
Williamson, Bruce ............................................. 44 
Willits, Susan .................................................... 11 
Wright, Robert C. .............................................. 56 
 

Y–Z 
 
Yaddof, Steve ..................................................... 1 
Zeman, Howard ................................................ 35 
Zerbe, John I. ...................................................... 2 
 



 

 
Forest Products Conservation & Recycling 
Personnel Directory — Revised September 2000 

 
  
 
The Forest Products Conservation & Recycling (FPC&R) Technology Marketing Unit 
(TMU)  is a State & Private Forestry office assigned to the Forest Products Laboratory, Madison, 
WI. 
 
The TMU provides for marketing the Forest Service’s technology and research capabilities to field 
personnel who, in turn, provide support to forest products practitioners.  The TMU works in 
collaboration with industries.  We support the national and international research mission of the 
Forest Service in forest products utilization by ensuring ready adoption of wood-based material 
technologies developed at the Forest Products Laboratory and other Forest Service research 
installations.  Scope of the Forest Products Technology Marketing Program includes harvesting, 
manufacturing, marketing, conservation, engineering, and recycling of forest-based products. 
 
Objectives: 
 
z Maintain a network of private and governmental forest products technology utilization 

specialists as a vehicle for disseminating research information, to obtain input on 
resource utilization needs, and to promote dialogue between user and researcher. 

 
z Extend the wood resource through implementation of new technologies for efficient use 

of wood- and fiber-based materials. 
 
z Form partnerships and coordinate technology transfer programs to pilot forest products 

technology adoption. 
 
z Provide consultative support for licensing and commercialization of FS inventions with 

significant resource implications. 
 
z Communicate needs for new technology by private industry, landowners, and other 

governmental units to research units for their use in establishing research directions. 
 
For more information, contact: 
 

FPC&R Technology Marketing Unit 
Forest Products Laboratory 
One Gifford Pinchot Drive 
Madison, Wisconsin  53705–2398 

 
Direct Dial:  (608) 231–9504 
Fax:  (608) 231–9592 or 231–9395 
E-mail:  kcwalker@fs.fed.us 
Website:  www.fpl.fs.fed.us/tmu 

  


	Preface
	Contents Page (Links available to individual states.)
	Index of Personnel (A to G)
	Index of Personnel (G through N)
	Index of Personnel (O to W)
	Index of Personnel (W through Z)
	About the Technology Marketing Unit

